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76 Broadway Alameda County
Sacramento, California 95818 Environmental Health

October 11, 2007

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Soil and Ground Water Investigation Work Plan Addendum
Former 76 Service Station no. 3737
1400 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA

Dear Mr. Chan,

I declare under penalty of perjury that to the best of my knowledge the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached report is/are true and correct.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (916) 558-7612.

Sincerely,

Bill Buuf—

Bill Borgh
Site Manager — Risk Management and Remediation
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October 8, 2007 TRC Project No. 125965

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

SITE: FORMER 76 SERVICE STATION NO. 3737
1400 POWELL STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

RE: SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN
ADDENDUM

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of ConocoPhillips Company, TRC submits this Work Plan Addendum for soil
and groundwater investigation activities at the former 76 Service Station No. 3737 located
at 1400 Powell Street, Emeryville, California (Figure 1). The work plan addendum was
prepared in response to comments by the Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) to the August 30, 2005 Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work Plan. The
ACEH response letter was dated November 15, 2005; however, the letter was not received
until March 5, 2007 via electronic correspondence. A copy of the ACEH letter is included
in Appendix A.

1.0 HISTORICAL SITE REPORTS

At the request of the ACEH, the following historical site reports are included as
attachments to the work plan:

e Soil Gas Survey Report, Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) dated October 29,
1997 - identifies the location of the former oil/water separator removed in 1993
(Appendix B).

¢ Oil/Water Separoator Abandonment Report, GeoStrategies Inc., dated August 11,
1993 - contains map showing the previous location of the oil/water separator
(Appendix C).

» Historical Site-specific tables summarizing analytical results of soil samples
collected at the Former 76 Service Station No. 3737 during the removal of the
former oil/water separator and former waste oil tank, the replacement of
underground product conveyance piping, and the results of an on-site grab
groundwater samples (Appendix D).
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2.0 CURRENT ONSITE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

In their November 15, 2005 letter, the ACEH requested information regarding the underground
storage tanks (UST’s) currently present onsite, including number, size, contents, and date of
installation. There are currently three USTs onsite; all three are 10,000 gallon single-wall
fiberglass USTs and were installed in January of 1981. The contents of the tanks are premium,
regular, and diesel fuel.

3.0 ADDITIONAL SITE BACKGROUND

After review of the neighboring property files at ACEH, TRC discovered that between 1917 and
1964 Union Oil Company of California operated a Distribution Plant that was bounded by Powell
Street to the south, 59t Street to the north, Peladeau Street to the west, and Hollis Street to the
east. This distribution facility contained numerous above ground and underground storage tanks
(ASTs and USTs), a garage along Hollis Street and an auto repair shop along Peladeau Street
(Treadwell & Rollo, 2007 - Appendix E). The entire gasoline service station was constructed on
what was Union Oil Company of California Distribution Plant property. On the portion of the
former Distribution Plant that the Site currently occupies, there were a total of eight ASTs
containing oil and gasoline on the west side, and an oil warehouse, oil pump, and asphalt staging
area on the east side. Figure 2 illustrates the approximate locations of these structures, based on a
review of the Sanborn maps included as part of the Response to Letter Dated 28 October 2005
and Work Plan for Post-Excavation Soil and Groundwater Sampling (Treadwell & Rollo, 2005 —
Appendix F).

The eight former ASTs located on the western portion of the Site had a combined storage capacity
of 624,000 gallons, and were installed within the former berm as presented on Figure 2. The
lateral extent of this former bermed area includes the location of the three existing USTs as well as
a majority of the existing underground piping and dispensers currently at the site.

According to Treadwell & Rollo’s Site Management Completion report for 5885 Hollis Street,
Emeryville, dated January 5, 2007 (Appendix E), elevated levels of hydrocarbons were observed in
soils of the Emeryville Industrial Court (EIC), the property located north of the Site. Soil samples
collected from soil borings TR-25 and TR-28, located approximately 5 feet north of the Site’s
northern property line, contained maximum concentrations of 2,100 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg) of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and 280 mg/kg of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-mo), respectively, at 6 feet below grade (fbg). A grab
groundwater sample collected from TR-25 contained 150,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) TPH-g
and 2,500 pg/L benzene.

The entire property of the EIC was excavated to a total depth of approximately 12 to 15 tbg for the
foundation of the new building that is currently being constructed on the property. Confirmation
soil samples collected in the area just to the north of the Site on the EIC property indicated that
TPH-g and TPH-mo were detected at maximum concentrations of 10 mg/kg and 6.0 mg/kg,
respectively. Based on these results, it would appear that the majority of soil contamination in the
vadose zone that could contribute significant contaminants to groundwater in the vicinity
immediately north of the Site has been removed. Applicable portions of the Treadwell & Rollo Site
Management Completion Report dated January 5, 2007, are included as Appendix E.
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During the excavation of the foundation for the new building on the EIC property, three
dewatering wells were installed and sampled on a weekly basis. Dewatering well DW-14, located
in the southwestern corner of the property, had high levels of TPH-g, total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d), and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX)
throughout the course of the excavation work. The maximum concentrations of TPH-g and TPH-
d detected in extracted groundwater were 1,800 pg/L and 370 pg/L, respectively (Treadwell &
Rollo, 2007 - Appendix E). In the vicinity of the Site, the groundwater flow direction is to the
west. The presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in extracted groundwater may be due to the
service station operations or the former Union Oil of California Distribution Plant operations
(Treadwell & Rollo, 2005 — Appendix F).

4.0 SCOPE OF WORK CHANGES

Due to the discovery of the former ASTs and USTs operated by the former Union Oil
Distribution Plant at the Site, the ACEH has requested additional boring locations and analysis
of additional constituents.

TRC concurs with the ACEH request to additionally analyzing samples for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-mo) to “investigate potential the potential releases from former
Union Oil USTs and ASTs”. In fact, evaluation of the chromatograms from the soil and grab
groundwater samples will be crucial in determining if impacts, should they be identified, are
related to recent or historical Site operations. Therefore, all soil and groundwater samples will
be submitted to a state certified laboratory and analyzed for TPH-d and TPH-mo by EPA
Method 8015, and for TPH-g, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates, including methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) and ethanol by EPA Method 8260.

TRC does not concur with the ACEH request to add additional borings on the eastern portion of
the Site. The two proposed locations on the eastern portion of the Site should provide the
information needed to assess the past operational practices of ConocoPhillips (Figure 2).
ConocoPhillips should not be directed to investigate the “Gas and Oil” phrase, which was noted
on the eastern portion of the site on a 1967 Sanborn map. The existing USTs which
ConocoPhillips operated were not installed until 1981. While it is important to be aware of
previous site use and conditions, ConocoPhillips is not responsible for investigating past
operational practices of Union Oil Company of California.

TRC does not concur with the ACEHS request for installation of additional borings to the north
of the current station building, vacant building, and dry cleaners. ConocoPhillips should not be
directed to investigate potential releases from other offsite sources and would not be responsible
for chlorinated solvent impacts to soil and groundwater related to the historical dry cleaning
operations. The results of the pre-excavation and post-excavation investigation of the property
to the north of the Site are summarized in Treadwell & Rollo’s Site Management Completion
report for 5885 Hollis Street, Emeryville, dated January 5, 2007 (Appendix E).
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If you have any questions regarding this work plan addendum, please call Keith Woodburne at
(925) 688-2488.

Sincerely,

Vet

Keith Woodburne, P.G.
Senior Project Manager

Attachments:
Figure 1: Vicinity Map
Figure 2: Site Plan Showing Proposed Boring Locations

Appendix A: ACEH Response Letter dated November 15, 2005 (Received March 5, 2007)

Appendix B:  Soil Gas Survey Report (PEG, October 29, 1997)

Appendix C:  Oil/Water Separator Abandonment Report (GeoStrategies Inc., August 11, 1993)

Appendix D: Tables summarizing Historical Soil and Grab Groundwater Analytical Results
(Former 76 Service Station No. 3737)

Appendix E:  Portions of Site Management Completion Report, 5885 Hollis Street, Emeryville
(Treadwell & Rollo, January 5, 2007)

Appendix F:  Response to October 28, 2005 ACEH Letter and Work Plan for Post-Excavation
Soil and Groundwater Sampling, 5885 Hollis Street, Emeryville (Treadwell &
Rollo, November 30, 2005)

Bill Borgh, ConocoPhillips Company (electronic upload)
Mr. Najmeddin Revan, Emeryville Chevron, 1400 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA 94608



FIGURES



1 MILE 3/4

1/2

1/4

0

L Bl .. |

SOURCE:

United States Geological Survey
7.5 Minute Topographic Maps:
Oakland West Quadrangle,
California

SCALE

1

24,000

VICINITY MAP

76 Service Station #3737
1400 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

FIGURE 1






APPENDIX A

ACEH RESPONSE LETTER DATED NOVEMBER 15, 2005
(RECEIVED MARCH 5, 2007)



November 15, 2005

Ms. Shelby Lathrop

Shaw Environmental, Inc.
4005 Port Chicago Highway
Concord, CA 94520-1120

Dear Ms. Lathrop:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000067, 76 Station # 3737, 1400 Powell St., Emeryville,

CA, 94608

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the case file
for the subject and adjacent sites including the August 30, 2005 Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Workplan prepared by TRC. We have the following technical comments,
we request you address when performing the proposed work. In addition, please submit
the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1.

Historical Site Use- Little to no information was given regarding the historical site
usage. Our office obtained additional information by reviewing the files for the
neighboring property, aka 5885 Hollis St., where a new development is being
considered. The entire block, borderd by Hollis, Powell, Peladeau and 59" Streets,
was at one time, occupied by Union Oil of California. Union Oil used the property as
a distribution facility, which contained above ground and underground storage tanks,
a garage along Hollis St. and an auto repair shop along Peladeau St. These facilities
are noted in historical Sanborn maps for the entire block. On the western portion of
your site, it appears that 4000 and 2000 gallon fuel tanks and oil ASTs were located
in the 1950s. In 1967, gas and oil (tanks) were noted on the eastern half of the site.
No information is given regarding the removal of any of these underground tanks. In
1990 a 10,000 gallon gasoline tank was removed from 5805 Hollis St., just north of
your site from the' S. B. Thomas property. Though contamination was observed no
other details of the removal have been found. Because the neighboring property is
proposing development, additional soil and groundwater sampling was done on the
site. Of particular interest to your site are samples taken north of your site, which
reflect releases of uncertain origin. Groundwater samples taken by Treadwell and
Rollo in 2005 have detected up to 150,000 ppb TPHg, 9900 ppb TRPH, 700 ppb
TPHd and 2500, 3600, 1100 ppb, benzene, ethyl benzene and xylenes, respectively,
in groundwater samples.

The Site Background in the TRC report begins by stating an oil/water separator was
removed on August 11, 1993. A soil gas survey was performed in 1997, product
piping was removed and over-excavated in May 1999 as was the removal of a 550
gallon waste oil tank. A grab groundwater sample from the tank cavity of the existing
fuel tanks was also taken at this time, which detected a release of TPHg, TPHd,
BTEX and MTBE. Because of the additional information known about your site and
the adjacent site, we recommend a more comprehensive investigation be performed.
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2. Additional areas of concern- We believe that in addition to the nine borings proposed

in the TRC work plan these additional areas/concerns warrant investigation:

e Please provide a copy or description of the PEG 9/97 Soil Gas Survey as
requested below.
Please indicate the location of the former oil/water separator removed in 1993.

o Please provide specific information on the USTs at the site. What are their size,
and contents and when were they installed?
In order to investigate the potential releases from former Union Qil USTs and
ASTs, we request that you add TPHmo to your analysis. In addition, your
analytical laboratory should look at the chromatograms from the samples to see if
there are differences, which could indicate releases from different sources.
In order to investigate the “gas and oil” noted on the eastern portion of the site on
Sanborn maps, several additional borings should be added between the four
proposed easterly borings.
To clarify the source of elevated TPH constituents detected in the borings just
north of your site, we recommend additional samples north of the existing vacant
building, station building and dry cleaner. If the dry cleaner uses/used
chlorinated solvents, we recommend that HVOCs be added to the analysis of
samples collected near this business. Sampling along sanitary sewer lines would
be reasonable locations. Please provide a work plan addendum as requested
below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

December 30, 2005- Soil Gas Survey information, oil/water separator information,
current UST information.
December 30, 2005- Work plan addendum indicating additional sampling locations
and analyses to investigate the “gas and oil” and the area adjacent to the vacant
building, station building and dry cleaner.

e January 30, 2006- Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of
electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program
FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.”
Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted
regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data,
surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over
the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all
reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the State Water
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Resources Control Board for more information on these requirements
(http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic _reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this case meet this requirement.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Najmeddin Revan, Emeryville Chevron, 1400 Powell St., Emeryville, CA 94608
Mr. Keith Woodburne, TRC, 1590 Solano Way, Suite A, Concord, CA 94520
Mr. Fillmore Marks, Marks Management Company, 505 Sansome St., Ste 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111-3118
Mr. Geoff Sears, Wareham Development, 1120 Nye St., Ste 400, San Rafael,
CA 94901
Mr. Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville, 1333 Park Ave., Emeryville, CA 94608
Mr. Glenn Leong, Treadwell & Rollo, 501 14" ST., 3 Floor, Oakland, CA 94612

11 15 05 1400 Powell St.
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Soil Gas Survey Results

UNOCAL Service Station 3737
- 1400 Powell St
 Emeryville, California

Prepared for
Tosco Marketing Company
October 29, 1997

Prepared by

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, California 95110

Project 311-163.1A
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SOIL GAS SURVEY RESULTS
FOR
UNOCAL SERVICE STATION 3737
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a soil gas survey completed at UNOCAL Service
Station 3737. The soil gas survey was performed by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
{PACIFIC) on September 10, 1997. The work was performed in accordance with a scope of
work prepared by Tosco Marketing Company (Tosco), dated August 25, 1997.

The purpose of the soil gas survey is to provide baseline data regarding the occurrence

of petroleum hydrocarbon vapors in soil near potential source areas at the site
referenced above. This report presents a discussion of field data collection methods and
analytical procedures, and the survey results. The following information is attached to this
teport; a Field Data Sheet, a Site Plan, a Soil Gas Sampling Analysis Report, and chain-of-
custody documentation for the soil gas samples.

FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

The scope of work included the following procedures: (1) perform a presurvey site visit to
mark soil gas probe locations for utility clearance, (2} collect organic vapor measurements
from beneath product dispensers and within manways for the underground storage tank
(UST) turbines, (3) collect soil vapor samples from near USTs, product islands, and product
lines, and (4) submit soil gas samples to Sequoia Analytical Laboratories for chemical
analyses. These procedures are described below in further detail.

Prefield Preparation

Prior to initiating the soil gas survey, PACIFIC personnel performed a site visit to mark
proposed probe locations, check accessibility, and to notify the UNOCAL station manager of
the proposed survey schedule. Probe locations were selected based on PACIFIC’s under-
standing of underground facilities as shown on the attached Site Plan which was provided by
Tosco. In some cases probe locations were adjusted in the field to avoid overhead or under-

3111631A\3737 October 29, 1997



ground obstructions that were not noted on the site plan. Underground Service Alert was
notified to clear each probe location for underground utilities.

Field Data Collection

The level of volatile organic vapors were measured from beneath product dispensers and
within turbine manways using 2 HNU PI-101 photo-ionization detector (PID). A PACIFIC
field technicjan opened each product dispenser and turbine manway and collected a PID
measurernent from soil immediately below each dispenser or turbine at a height of approxi-
mately 1/2-inch above the exposed soil. If native soil was not exposed, then this observation
was recorded on the Field Data Sheet and PID measurements were not collected.

PID measurements and field observations are recorded on the attached Field Data Sheet. The
location of each PID reading is shown on the attached site plan. '

Soil Gas Survey

On September 10, 1997, a PACIFIC staff technician directed the installation of 6 soil gas
probes in the vicinity of USTs, product islands, and product lines at the site referenced above,
The approximate location and designation of each soil gas probe is shown on the attached
Site Plan. Sample collection depths are noted on the attached Field Data Sheet.

Two samples were collected from the area of the UST complex at depths ranging from 3 feet
to 15 feet. Because shallow groundwater was encountered at the decper UST probe location,
its occurrence was noted and the sample was collected from as close as possible to the depth
of the capillary zone overlying the water table.

Four soil gas samples were collected adjacent to the product dispenser islands at depths of
approximately 3 feet. Soil gas samples were not collected along the product lines because
either line locations could not be field verified, or less than 20 Hnear feet of product exists
between the UST complex and product island.

The soil gas survey consisted of driving a 1/2-inch diameter hollow steel probe into unsaty-
raled soils at each sampling location. The end of the driven probe was fitted with a small
screened interval with protective cover. The probes were driven into the soil with pnevmatic
equipment, Upon reaching the desired depth the outer protective casing was retracted to
allow the screened interval 1o be exposed to the soils. Soil gas samples were drawn from the
probe by means of a vacuum pump through a probe head fitting and a silastic tubing sample
line, The soil gas probe was purged of vapors for approximately 3 minutes prior to sample
collection. A soil gas sample was then collected into a clean 1-liter Tedlar bag. Each Tedlar
bag was labeled with the appropriate sample desighation, date of sample, and UNOCAL
station number and stored in a cool dark box. The samples were submitted to Sequoia
Analytical Laboratories within 24 hours of sample collection.

3111631A\3737 October 29, 1997



Upon completion of the sampling procedures the probes were removed and the probe holcs
were backfilled to the surface with a neat cement seal.

Laboratory Procedures

Soil gas samples were submitted under appropriate chain-of-custody documentation to
Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, a Tosco-approved state-certified analytical laboratory. The
samples were analyzed for total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons caleulated as gasoline in
accordance with EPA Method 8015 (modified), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes,

and methyl-tert butyl ether (MIBE) in accordance with EPA Method 8020. Additionally, if

MIBE was detected, the soil gas sample indicating the highest MtBE concentration by EPA
Method 8020, was analyzed in accordance with EPA Method 8260, to confirm the presence
of MIBE.

FINDINGS

The soil gas survey findings are presented on the attached Field Data Sheet and Soil Gas
Sample Analysis Report.

CLOSING

This report and all field activities described within were performed by the staff of PACIFIC
under the professional supervision of the project geologist whose signature appears hereon.

Should you have any questions concerning the contents of this report, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Joseph Muzzio

Project Geologist

CEG 1672

Attachments:  Field Data Sheet
Soil Gas Sample Analysis Report
Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Site Plan

3111631A\3737 October 29, 1997



N

O AARY R WA

-

———— 4 e Paviie ’ x4
cumnee Galep e , }’
E f 1o’ ﬁ‘i y

i .

PEOMIECY VAES DY N S CotmamT
BN Y e

- p—

farpLaTies DAL, BG. 985 ) Pfenawm arva,

SS¥3733

De?s 08  Oome Srean ammvme
1981 A% BT FWLs
T LBl Fmanlee fed, @no

AtANGEMENT
| SemNice STATIon * o127

1 wer SongiL SADBT § Hovris FTASET
Lo Ponsis



Tosco Marketing Company
Field Data Sheet

Baseline Augmentation
Unocal Service Station Sites

Facility No.: Sampler:

Location: Time On Sitez: 1409

Date Sampled: Weather:

UST Samnples T-1, T-2,....)fFormer UST 1. FT

Sample PID Reading Air Sample Sample Depth Comments
10 (o) Collected (Yes/No) (feet) (NPO, FFPO, MPO, SPOD)
""T-.'Z bqo \(63 3 g g!mfw:?t: Avn NS a O ge.
T 410 Nes 3 " ,

Island Samples (Sample Desianation: D-1

Sample PID Reading Air Sample Sampls Depth Comments
D {Dom) Callacted (Yes/MNo) {feat) (NPO, FPO, MPO, SPO)
TN —_ Yes, £ -—
™-Z — Yes, 37 -
™3 — Yes 3’ —
-4 —_ Yes E3 —
UST Turbines nation TU-1, TU-2

STE3AFIELDSHT XLS1Sheett September 3, 1897



FAX (415) 364-9213
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

(415) 364.9600
(510) 983.5600
{316) 921-5600

Walnut Creck CA 94598

Redwood City, CA 94063
819 Sweiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sagramento, CA 95834

[=> NN &) B ~ SR J5 B G I

680 Chesaprake Drive
404 M. Wiget Lane

SOI. GAS SAMPLE ANALYSIS REPORT

TOSCQ BASELINE SOIL GAS SURVEY

Site Number: 3737 Date Sampled:  §/10f97 Date(s) Analyzed: af10fa7

City { State: Emeryville f CA

Analylical Results Frem Sequoia Analytical

Reporting Units: pg/L % RECGVERY
Ethyl Tatal GC GC/MS GC Surrogate
Sample ID TPH - Gas Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE MTBE

T-1 16000 110 160 83 230 <25 - 196
T-2 40000 1100 410 83 130 <25 - 175
B-1 1840 8.1 1§ 11 3z 49 - 180
b-2 3100 17 28 16 48 <25 - 255
b-3 5900 43 BS 36 100 1000 <20 179
D-4 3400 19 32 21 63 <2.5 - 142
Method Blank <10 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 <2.5 107

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271



A OBU LHOSHPE-DNE UFYE * HBUWUOE LIVY, LA Heabmn * [ 1) D00 Fouy
U 819 Striker Ave., Suile 8+ Sacramenio, CA 95834 » {916) 921-9600
O 404 N, Wiget Lane « Walnut Creek, CA 94588 « (510} 989-9600

UNOCAL @

Turnaround 10 Work d5WorkDays 0 ork Days [ Drinking Wa
Time: 2 Work { J1WorkDay 13 Hours I Waste Water
j-

2.0

3

“

5.

6.

7.

5

o

0.

Relinguished By:

Relinguished By:

Were Samples Beceived in Good Condition? U Yes 0 No

Samples on Ice? U Yes UNo  Method of Shipment

Wb TUJY LU NG, T, i el )
-1 East 11115 Monigomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206 « {509) 824-9200
2 15056 SW. Sequaia Pkwy, Suite 110 » Poitland, OR 97222 » (503) 624-9800

LAlonly, @000 wori 01 ey S e

Were the enalyses requested on the Chain of Custody reporled? U Yes | No If no, what analyses are still needed?
Was the report issued within the requested lurnaround time? 1 Yes U No |f no, what was the turnaround time? ___.

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory
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GeoStrategies inc,

August 31, 1993

Alameda County

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, California 94621

Attention:  Mr. Brian Oliva
Reference: UNODCAL Service Station No, 3737

1400 Powell Street

Emaeryvilie, California
Mr. Oliva:
In accordance with the LUFT guidelines for soil analysis, the reporting limit
for Oil and Grease according 10 methad 5520EF is 50 mg/kg. Please
replace the following page in your copy of the Oil/Water Separator
Abandonment report dated August 11, 1993:

. Page 3 of the Anametrix analytical report for Qil and Grease
located in Appendix A.

if you bave gquestions or comments, please call.

GeoStrategies Inc. by,

Project
Enclosure
cc:  Mr. Syed N. Rizvi, UNOCAL Corporation

Mr. George Warren, Emeryville Fire Department
Mr. Robert Boust, UNOCAL Corporation

:4126rpe.tr

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE = HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 » (510) 352-4800
601 UNIVERSITY AVENUE = SUITE 150 = SACRAMENTQ, CALIFORNIA 95825 « (916} 568-7500
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GeoStrategies Inc.

August 11, 1993

Alameda County

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Mr. Brian Oliva
Reference: UNOCAL Service Station No. 3737

1400 Powell Street

Emeryville, California
Mr. Oliva:
As requested by Mr. Syed N. Rizvi of UNOCAL Corporation, we are
forwarding a copy of the Oil/Water Separator Abandonment report dated
August 11, 1993. This report presents the resuits of soil sampling and
field activities conducted at the above referenced location,

If you have questions or comments, please call,

GeoStrategies Inc. by,

ce: Mr. Syed N. Rizvi, UNOCAL Corporation
Mr. George Warren, Emeryville Fire Department
Mr. Robert Boust, UNOCAL Corporation

ellenu\4126final.wp

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE » HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 « (510) 352-4800
601 UNIVERSITY AVENUE = SUITE 150 « SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95825 » (918) 568-7500
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OIL/WATER SEPARATOR ABANDONMENT

UNOCAL Service Station No. 3737

1400 Powell Street

Emeryville, California

412602-1

August 11, 1993
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UNOCAL Corporation
August 11, 1983
Page 3

If you have guestions or comments, please call.

GeoStrategies Inc. by,

/T it
NG 4JM

Ellen C. Fostersmith
Geologist

Av.aan GE%

RPN
& - No. 5577
Stephen J. Carter o v
Project Manager M
R.G. 5577 OF caLKF
ECF/SJC:rt
Plate 1. Vicinity Map
Plate 2. Site Plan
Appendix A, Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody

Form

412602-1
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GeoStrategies Inc.

UNOCAL Corpaoration
August 11, 1993
Page 2

SOIL SAMPLING

Soil sample UOW-1 was collected from beneath the oil/water separator
box at a depth of approximately 1 foot below the bottom of the box, or
approximately 4 feet below grade (Plate 2}, The sample was collected by
driving the sampling device fitted with a clean stainless steel sample tube,
into the soil with 8 hand operated drive hammer. Upon removal of the
sample tube from the sampling device, both ends were covered with
teflon tape and seasled with plastic end caps. The sampie was then
labeled, placed in a cooler with biue ice, entered on a Chain-of-Custody
form, and transported 1o Anametrix Ing., a California State-certified
laboratory located in 8an Jose, California.

The sample was analyzed for Total Petrotleum Hydrocarbons calculated as
Gasoline and as Diesel according to EPA Method 8015 {Modified), for
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes according to EPA Method
8020, for Qil and Grease according 1o Standard Methods 5520 E&F,
Halogenated Volatile Organics according te EPA Method 8240, and ICAP
Metals {Cr, Cd, Pb, Zn, Ni} by atomic absorption. These data are
surmmarized in Table 1, and are included In Appendix A.

412602-1




TABLE 1

SO AMALYTICAL DATA

SAMPLE DEPTH  SAMPLE © . ANALYSIS < I TPi
NO. FT} OATE . -7 DATE " {

LOW-1 1 18-Jul-83 20-4u-83 <0.%5 <(.008 <H.008 <0005 0,005 <10 87 8.0
FEM = Parts Per Mibon.
IPHG = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calcutated as Gasoline.,
TPHD = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons calcutated as Digsel.
O&G = Oif and Grease.
Uy = OiliWater Separator Sample.

41260241
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. - . 16T Concourag Lirive

. — Inc}] cap e Tc S tln g SEI l ces i:::chfm CA Y515

== Anameltrix Laboratorics e san o
MR. TOM PAULSON Workorder # : 9307155
GETTLER RYAN/GEOESTRATEGIES pare keceived ; 07/16/83
2150 W, WINTON AVENUE Project 1D : 412602
HAYWARD, CA 94545 rurchazge Order: 412602

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis
ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SaMrLE 1D
53071556~ 1 TOW-1

Thie report congismts of 23 pages not including the cover letter, and
ig organized in sections according to the s eclfic Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis (es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix groug ig responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department su ervigor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the Califcrnia Department of Healtn Services
{DHS) to perform environmental tegting under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the agprmv&d fields of testing can be cbtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at {415)540-2800.

If you have any further guestiong or comments on this report, please
give . us a call as socn af pesgible. Thank you for using Anametrix,

W%@Q/% 7-23-93

Garan Schoan,Pq%D. Late

Laboratory Dirgdto




ANAMETRIX REPORT DESCRIPTION
GCMS

Organic Analysis Data Sheets (OADS)

0ADS forms contain tabulated results for target compaunds. The DADS Bre grouped by method and, within each
methud, orgarized sequentially in order of insresstng Anametrix 10 number,

Tentatively ldentified Compounds (TICs)

TIC forms contain tabulated results for non-target compounds detected in GO/MS analyses, TICs must be requested
2t the time samples are submitted at Anametrix, YIC forms immediately fallow the OADS farm Tor sach sampie.
If TICs are reguested but sot fousd, ther TID forme will not be inciuded with the report,

Surrogate Recovery Summary (SRS)

SRS forms pentain qualtty assurance data. An SRS form will be printed for sach method, 3f the method reguives
surrogate compountds. They will 1ist surrogate percent recoveries for a1} samples and eny method blanks. Any
surrogate recovery outside the esteblitshed timizs will be flagged with an “*". end the total number of
surrogates putside the )imits will be Tisted in the column Yebelied “Tozal Out",

Matrix Spike Recovery Form (MSR)

HSR forme contain guality sssurance data. They swmarize parcent revovery snd relative parcant i ffaresnce
informstion for metrix spikes and matrix spike duplicates, This information iz A ctatement of both acewrscy
snd precisipn, Any percent recovery se reiative percent differsnce outside established 1imits will be flagyed
with an ™", and the total mumber putside the Timits will be Visted at the bottom of the page. Not a1l reports
will pontain an MSR form. i

fualifiers

Anametrix uses smvera] datsa qualifiers (@} in §t's veport forms, These guzlifiers give additional” Infoymation
o the compsunds reported, They should brip 2 data reviewer to verify the integrity of the amalytical results.
The following is a 1ist of qualifiers and their meanings:

U - {ndicate_s that the pompound was analyzed for, but wes not detected at or sbove the spewified reporting
imit.

B - Indicates that the sempound was detected in the essoriated method bisnk.

J - Indicates that the compound was deterted at an amount below the specified reporting Tiwit.

Ponsenuently, the smount should be cenvidered an approximate value, Tentatively $dentified compountds
wiil always have a “J" qualifier becevse they are not included in the instrument calibration,

£~ Indicates that the amount reported excesded the Tinmar range of the fnstrument calibration.
D - indicates that the compound was detacted in an analysis performed at 2 secondary di Tution.

A - lntiecatss that the tentatively $dentdFied compound is 2 suzpected altnt eondensation product. This
iz common in EPA kethod BZ7D soil anaiyses.

ibsence of a qualifier indivates that the compound was detected at & concentration at or above the specified
reporting limit.

REPORTING CONVENTIONS
- Dpp to a mize Vimitation in our gata prosessing step, only the first eight [8) cheracters of your project
ID and sampie ID will be printed on the report forms. bewsver, the report cover Tetter and report summary
pages display up to twenty (20) charaeters of your prosect znd sample IDs,

- Amourts veported are gross values, i.e., not corrected for method blank cortamination.

FOL32Y4




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC, {(408)432~8182

MR. TOM PAULSON 'Workordar.# T 9307155
GETTLER RYAN/GEOQOSTRATEGIES Date Received : 07/16/93
2150 W. WIRTON AVERUE Project ID : 412602
HAYWARD, C2& 945456 Purcnase Order: 412602
Department : GCMSB

Sub-Department: GCME
SAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRTX CLTIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9307155~ 1 UoW-1 S0OTL P7/L6/93 B240

GUMS/GCME~ PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. TOM PAULSON workorder # t 9307155
CETTLER RYAN/GEOSTRATEGIES: Date Received : 07/16793
2150 W. WINTON AVENUE Project ID 1 412602
HAYWARD, CA 84545 Purchase Order: 412602
Department 1 GOME

Sub~Dapartment: GCHMS

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encounterad,

PEILHENL SUpervisor Date

s /Y 72043 gmw W 7-204¢

GCMS/GCMS— PAGE 2




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET —— EPA METHOD Bg240C
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432~8192
Project ID ;412602 Anametrix ID : 9307155-01
Sample ID : UOW-1 Analyst A
Matrix : SOIL supervisor : T+
Date Sampled ¢ 7716793 i .
Date Analyzed : 7720793 pilution Factor : 1.0
instrument ID : MSD2 Conc¢. Units ! ug/Kg
REFPORTING AMOUNT
¢aAs NHo. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED 0O
T4-B87 -3 Chloromethane 10. ND u
75~01-4 Vinyl chloride 10, ND U
74—=83+9 Bromomethane 10. ND U
75-00-3 Chlorcethane 10. ND ¥}
T5-65~4 Trichlorof lucromethans 5. KD U
T5=35—4 1,1-Dichloroethene 5. KD W
 TE-13-1 Trlchloratrxfluuro &than 5. ND 3]
&7=64—1 Acetonsg 20, T7.
75=15~0 Carbon disulfide 5. ND U
T5~08~-2 Methylene chloride 5. ND U
1656-60-5 Trans~l, 2~dichloroethene 5. N |4
T5~34~3 1-chhloroathane 5. ND E#)
156-59-2 stwl, 2-dichloroethene 5. ND [4)
FE-Q3m3 2~-Butancne 20, NIy | #]
67~66-3 Chloroform 5. ND ¥
71558 1,1,1~Trichiloroethane 5. HD U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5. KD 19)
108-05=4 Vinyl acetate 10. ND U
Ti-43-2 Benzene B. RD U
107-06~2 1,2~Dichloroethane 5. ND U
79-01-6 Trlchlaroethena = ND E 41
78-87~5 1,2-Dichloropropane 5. ND U
TE~27—4 Bromodlahloromethane 5. ND U
10061—~01~5 cis~1,3-dichloropropene 5. KD U
108-10-1 4mMethyl—2~pantanbne 10. ND U
108-88~3 Toluenes 5. ND U
10061-02-6 Trans~1l,3—dichlorcpropene ___ S ND u
75-00-5 1,1, zwmr;chloruethane 5. ND U
127=-18-4 Tetrachloroethene B. ND [H
591~78~6 Z2~Hexanone 10. ND ¥}
124—-48-1 Dibromechloromethans 5. ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 5. ND U
100~-41-4 Ethylbenzene 5. ND U
1330-20~7 Xylene (Total) 5. XD u
100-42-5 Styrene 5. KD 82
TE=2B~2 Eronoforim 5. KB U
79~34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroetnane 5. ND U
541~73-1 1, 3-Dlnhlorobenzene T 5. ND 5]
106-46~7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5. ND u
8h=-50~1 1, 2wD;chlorobenzene 5, ND U

EC/MS - PAGE 3




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET —- EPA METHOD 8240
ARAMETRIX, IBC. (408)432-~8182

Project ID H ' Anametrix ID ¢ BL2002AL
Sample ID : VBLKZ2Z Analyst A 43
Matrix : SOIL Supervisor :L5(
Date Sampled CI N ¢« A R
Date Analyzed : /20793 Diluticon Factor : 1.
Instrument ID 7 MS8D2 Conc. Units - ! ug/Ky
REPORTING AMOUNT
=1 " CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED o
7T4~8F~3 Chloronethane 16, ND E4;
75=01~4. vinyl chloride 10. ND U
74~83-9 Bromomethane 106. ND 4]
75003 Chloroethane 10, KD i)
75-69—4 Trichloreoflunromethane S. ND U
FEmd G-y 1,1-Dichloroethene 5. ND u
76-13~1 Trichlorotrifluorcethane. 5. ND 14}
67-64-1 Acetong 20, ND 4]
75=15~0 Carbon disuliide 5. ND U
T5=Q0~2 Methylene chloride 5. ND U
156~60-5 Trans-1, 2-dichloroéthene 5. ND U
75343 1,1-bichloroethane 5. ND U
| 156-59-2 | Cie-l,2-dichlorcethiéng 5. ND 13
e} o TE=G 33 2~Butancne . 20. ND U
ol i 87663 thloroform 5. KD o
mmmhe T L~B 56 A,1,1=Trichloroethane - ND )
w=Bg—23—-5 - | - Carbon tetrachloride 5. ND U
e I -05—4 7 | - Vinyl acetate 10, ND U
T l=43=2 o |z Bengene . v ' 5. ND 8]
o . 1?1;2“ﬁichibroethane 5. ND U
- Trichloroethene . 5. ND U
2 _ 1,2-Dichloropropane 5. ND 54
e DR A T YAl Bromedichloromethane 5. ND u
2| e061-01-5% | . Cis-1,3—dichloropropene 5, ND U
T | 108101 f=methyl-2-pentancne 10 ND 19
coa ) me 108~88-3 Twelusene ' . 5. HD U
e, | 10061026 Trans-1,3~dichloropropene 5. ND U
SR PeET S -008 5 | == 1,1, 2-Trichloroethane 5. ND U
i | S 127 w184 Tetrachlorovethene 5. ND u
wo | wEgl~78-6" | 2«Hexancne - : 10, ND u
mE )7 I124-48-1 pibromochlbronethane ' 5. ND U
~ 108~-90-7 thlorobenzene 5. ND L}
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 5. ND U
1330~-20~7 Xylene (Total) ' 5. ND U
100=42~5 Btyrene 5. ND v
75-25-2 Bromoform 5. ND U
79345 1,1,2,2~retrachloroethane 5. ND U
541-73~1 1,3-Dichlerobenzens 5. ND U
106-46~7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5. ND U
85-50-1 1, 2-bichliorobenzene < 5. ND U

GC/MS - PAGE 4




SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY —-- EPA METHOD 8240

Proiject ID :

Matriwx

W~ hibWNR

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)422-8162

anametrix ID

412602
S0LID Analyst
sSupervisor
SAMPLE ID sul BU2 5U3
VBLRZZ 164 100 104
UoOwW-1 i03 99 101
LOS24 103 100 104
: QC LIMITS
8yl = 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 (85-121)
502 = Toluene-d8 (83-117)
str3 = 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene (82-116)

% Values outside of Anametrix 0C limits

GC/MS - PAGE 5
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LABORATORY COONTROL SPIKE RECOVERY FORM - EPA METHOD B240
ARBMETRIX, INC. {(408)432-8152

-

hAnametyix ID r MLZ200231

Project /Case %

Matyix s &OIL Analyst P B

Date Sampled + Of Q00 Supervisor : u/’

- pate Analyszed : 07720/93 sphe/Batch t
© ¥ gneerument ID : MSD2
. LOS2A
COMPOUND SEPIKE SAMPLE LOs LCS SREC

ADDED | CONQERTRATION | CONCENTRATION % LI¥ITS
{ug/Ky {ug/Kg) {ug/Kg) REC

1, 1=Dichloroethans HQ O 50 100 78-150

Penzahe B0 4] 50 100 Bs-120

Trichlorosthaena O G 45 0 £4+~135

Toluene 50 : O 48 96 8B~111

Chlorobanzene 50 o 47 94 BE6-116

GCIMS - PAGE 6




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. TOM PAULSON workorder # 1 93071585
GETTLER RYAN/GEQOSTRATEGIES Date Received @ 07/16/793
2150 W, WINTON AVENUE Project ID . 412602
HAYWARD, CTA 94545 _ Purchase Order; 412602
Department : GO

Sup~Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D SAMPLED _
9307155 1 UcwW-1 |} SOIL 07/16/93 | TPHA
9307155= 1 UOW=-1 8301 } D7/16/93 | TPHGBTEX

GC/TPH- PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC., (408)432-81%2

ME. TOM PAULSON Workorder # ;O B3I071B5
GETTLER RYAN/GEOSTRATEGLES Date Received : 07/16/93
2150 W. WINTON AVENUE Project ID T 412602
HAYWARD, CA 94545 Purchase Qrder: 412602
Department GO

Sup-Department: TPH

OA/QC SUMMARY :

- Ne QA/QC problems encountered for these samples,

LI .-y SRS
oAb bess v

ﬁj:ﬂggﬁggfé?h;ga”mfm ailss Lo Shor )2 ja5
epartm UPErvisor Date Chemist - Date

GC/TPR~ PAGE 2




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONG
[GASOLINE WITH EBTEX) '
ANAMETRIX, INC. - {(40B) 432-B1%2

Arnametrix W.0.: 9307155 Project Number : 412602
Matrix : BOIL Date Released ¢ 07/21/%3
Gate Sampled : 07/16/93

Sample Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.#

Limit UoW-1 BL190LEZ

COMPOUNDS {(mg /Kg) -01 BLANK
Benzene 0.005 ND ND
Toluena 0.005 ND KD
Ethylbenzena ¢.005 ND ND
Total Xylenes ¢.0086 ND ND
.- TPH as Gasoline G.5 ND ND
% _Surrogate’ Recovery . - o28% 101%
mInstrument I.D. L BPS HPS8

Date Anaiyzed.. .- ... - .07/19/93 07/19/93

JR%ggxxa%we, . e T i . ~ i

- Notzdetected atyors:

STt ethof Soo i D ST L

& TPHg=—aToYalePetroleum-Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
o s ingimodified EPA Method 8015 following sanple purge and trap

="y TEPA:Method 50307 T

SRenzens mToluene T Ethylbenzene, and. Total.Xylenas are.determined.

=hy-modified "EPA-Method™ 8020 following sample purge and trap by

-« EPA Method 503000 T

RIMF--Reporting Limit-Maltiplication Factor. . T

above. the practical guantitation limit_ forIithe...

o e e T e e e sl w1

. .- anametrix control’limits for surrogate p-Bromoflucrobenzene
AR recovery are 53-147%.

. . T el T e

all testing procedures follow ¢alifornia Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

W\. YMuow  7/22 )43 & -, “r/.x,/,,g
Analyst Date - Bupervisor aLe

RESULTS ~ TPH - DPAGE 3




ANALYSI1S DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. [408} 432-B192

Apametrix W.0.: 8307155 rroject Number : 412602
Matrix : SOIL Date Released 1 07/23/93
Date Sampled : 07/16/%23 - Instrument 1.D.: HPZ3

Date Ewtracted: 07/22/93

Reporting Amount

Anametrix Date Limit Found
1.0, Client I.D. Analyzed {mg/Kg) {1y /Kg)

8307155-01 UowW-1 p7/22/93 1G ND

BLZZHAF1 METHOD BLANK 07/22793 10 ND

__.._.,,..,.__._.....“,,.........__....__._....,ww,.,_,.,._........_,..._.....mww_._.,...,,..___.._..........mmm.—__._.....,..,.,,.._........mm-—..u...-——.——_......mn—-

;Noteﬂ;;Rapofﬁinﬁ limit ic obtained py multiplying the dilution factor

- Pt i
3G o e W

v

Notxdetected at:

[

LERTOT I P i

'-Hermcarbéhs”as diesel is determined by GCFID

owingisamplesextraction.by. EPA Method 3550.

moret T R T bkl v

L eduréstfollow, California Department of Health

ANgprocec 2
DHS Jgapproved; methods. .. © -

y e 723/95 oz fss
An T ate Supervisor Date

RESULTS - TPH -~ PAGE 4




TOTAL

Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date Sampled
Date Analyzed

COMPOUND

;3 —— - o T —

BENZENE

TOLUENE

ETHYLBENZENE
L LPOTAL-XYLENES

o e

VOLATILE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EFaA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) é32w8;92
: LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : ML1SOD1El
; S0IL Analyst r IT
: N/A Supervisor L)
: 07/19/93 Date Releamsed : 07/21/93
Instrument ID : HPS
SPIKE SREC SREC
AMT LCS LCS LIMITS
(mg /Xg) (mg /Kg)
0.020 0.020 100% 52-133
£.020 c.021 105% 57~136
0.020 - D.020 100% 56-139
0.020 0.019 eng 56~141
105% 53-147

e o o e e e - A A A S e S, O O SO o ol A WS AT T s LA M SASR G0 . i (S LR S e S

é;;tyvgontrul

r——

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 5




TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
£PA METHOD 3550 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (40B) 432-8182

Sample I1.0D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. @ ML2Z2H1F1

Matrix : SOIL Analyst R ar)

Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor U

Date Extracted: (7/22/83 _ Date Released : 07/21/93

Date Analyzed ! 077227983 Instrument I.D.: HP23

D SPIKE REC % REC % REC
amMT Les .Cs ILIMITS
COMPCUND {mey / Kg) (mg /K )
Diessl 125 84 67% 48-~113

*Limits established by Apametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH ~ PAGE 6




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (208)432-81%2

MR. TOM PAULSON Workorder # : 9307155

GETTLER RYAN/GEOSTRATEGIES Date Received : 07/16/83

2150 W. WINTON AVENUE Project ID : 412602

HAYWARD, (A 94545 , Purchase Order: 412602
Department ;: PREP

gub-Department: PREP
SAMPLE INFORMATION:

4|, ANAMETRTIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
| saMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
~{ 9307155- 1 TOW-1 SOIL 07/16/93 | B520EF

PREP/PREP- PAGE 1




ANBMETRIX, INC,

MR. TOM PAULSON

GETTLER RYAN/GEQOSTRATEGIES
2150 W. WINTON AVENUE
HAYWARD, CA 94545

DA/QC SUMMARY

REPORT SUMMARY
(408)432-8192

Workorder #
Date Regeived
Project ID H
Purchase Order:
Department :
Sub-Department :

- No 0A/QC provlems encountered for this sample.

;epartmant'sﬁgervlgor

/i fz
i Late

PREF/PREP-

9307155
07/16/93
412602
412602
PREP
PREP




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192

Project # t 412602 Anametrix I.D., : 9307155
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : =
Date sampled : 07/16/93 superviseor T~
Date extracted: 07/16/93 bate released : OB/f27/93

pate analyzed ! 07/19/93

Reporting Amount
Limit Found
Workorder # Sample I.D. {mag/EQ) {mey /Ka)
[9307155-01 | VOW~1 [ 50 [ 67 |
| BL16HIWS | METHOD BLANK | 50 1 121> B
ND - Not detected above the reporting limit for the method.
TRPH ~ Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbong are determined by

standard Method B5520EF, 18th edition.

A1l testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods. :

RESULTS -~ PREP — PAGE 3




LAE CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (40B) 432-81892

HSample I.D. : LAR CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : LoHIWS
Matrix :+ SOIL Analyst t
Date pampled : N/A Supervisor :
Date extracted : 07/16/893 Date Released : 07718/93
Date analyzed : 07/18/93
SPIXE $REC $REC
AMT, LCE LCEe LIMITS
COMPOUND (mg /Ky {mg/Xg)
Motor Oil 300 270 S0% 6H-112%

o e e e W W o e P P W T T v MG W heomn ne m e M ke M M ML M M R o kWM W W R e e e Teomn M M M AR RS S SRR R e s

¥ puality control established by Anametrix Laboratories.

TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by
Standard Method 5520EF.
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ANAMETRIX REPORT DESCRIPTION
INORGANICS

Analytical Data Report (ADR}

The ADR contmins tabulated results for inorgenic analytes. A1l field sampies, Q0 sanpies and bianks were
prepared and analyzed scoording 1o procadures in the follawing referenges:

- EPA #ethod 8010770009000 series - “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste ™ SW-B4E, EPA. 3rd
Edition, November 1886, . .,
- EPA Hethod 100, 0O, 300 series - Methods for Chenical Amalysis of Water and Wastes, EPA, 3rd

Edition, 1983.
SR - Toxicity Characteristte leaching Procedure {[FA Method 1311) ~ 40 CFR, Part 258, Appendix L,

June 1898,

- Waste Extractien Test - Results are reported in my/l of extract acsording to procedures of CCR
Titie 22, Saction 6GEBl, Appendix 11,

- Droanie feng - LOR Title 22, seption BG2EI, Appendix XI.

- Standarg Methog 23408 - “Standard Methods for the Exsmination of Water and Vastewater,” APHA,

AR, WEF, 18th Edition, 13BE,

Matrix Spike Report (MSR)
The MER summarizes percent recovery snd relative pergent differsnce infprmetion for matrix spikes snd matrix

spike duplicates, This information s a statemant of both agpuracy and precision. MSRs may not be provided
with a11 asalytical peports. Anametrix control 1imit for MSR iy 75-125% with 25% for RPD Yimits.

Laboratory Control Sample Report (LCSR)
The LCSR susmarizes percent recovary informstion for laboratory control spikes on reagent water or soi1. This

jnformation 15 a statemant of performance for the method, 1.e.. the samples mre proparly prepared and anayzed
according to the epplicsble methods, . Anametrix tontrol Vimit for LESR is an-120%.

Method Blank .Report (MBR)

,.i';w,fhe HEBR ‘sumsirizet quality control tnformation for resgents used in preparing sampies. The absolute value of
gach analyte measured in the mathod biank should ke below the wethod reporting Timit for that amaiyte.

Cer—e -
-

- " Zirpost. Digestion Spiké Report- (PDSR) T
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. " The POSR wummer)zes psrcent recovery information for post d*igestion spikes, A pest .d{geaﬂan spike iz performed
—rr it for.a partizular analyte 1§ tha matrix spike recovery is outside of established control Yimits, Any percant
: 7 regovery for s pest digestion spike outside of wstablizhed limits for an analyts {ndicates probable matrix

- e effects and interferences for that analyte. Anametrix contro] Timit for PDSR is BS-115K.
uatifiers-(Q) o, T T . .

Ansmetrix uses several data gualifiers in inorganis reports. These quatitiers give additional information on
‘= -the analytes: reported. “the~fullowing iz 2 1ist of gualifiers snd their memnings: . . .
1.~ Sample way analyzed af the stated dilution due fo spectral interferentes.
U - Analyte congentration was below the method reparting Vimtt. For matrix and post digestion spike
. reports, a value of "0.0" is entered for calculation of the percent recovery.
- B - Sample guncentretion was below the reporiing }imit but above the tpstrument detection Yimit.
Result it entered for calculation of the percent recovery only,
H - Spike percent recovery was outsige of Anametrix control limits due to interferenves from relatively
kigh concentration Tevel of the analyte in the tmspiked sammie.

o w0 m

Comment Codes

In addition to gualifiers, the Tollowing codes are used in the comnent seation of 317 reports to give additional
information sbout sample preperation methods:

A - Sample wes prepared for silver based on the silver digestion method developed hy the Southern
Californis Lahoratory, Department af Health Servicey, Acid Digestion for Jediments, Sludges,
Seuils and SpYid Wastes. A Proposed Alternative to EPA SWBAE, Method 3050, " Enviromeental Science
and Technology, 1989, 23, 885~800.

T - $pikes wers prepared afrer extraction by the Texicity Characteristic Leashing Procedure [TCLPY.

- Spikes were prepared afier extrection by the Lalifornis Waste Extraction Test [CWET} method.

D - Reported tesults are dissolved, not total, mptale,

Reporting Conventions

Anatytita) values reported are gross values, i.e.. nol corrected for method blank contamination,
t214d matTices are reporied on @ wet weight basis, wniess specifically reguested otherwise.
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REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
MR. TOM PAULSON Workorder # : 9307155
GETTLER RYAN/GEOSTRATEGIES Date Received : 07/16/93
2150 W. WINTON AVENUE Project ID s 412602
HAYWARD, CA 94545 Purchase Order: 412602
Department : METALS
Sub~Department: METALS
SAMPLE TNFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9307155 1 OW-1 S01L 07/16/93 | 6010

THORGANICS

— PAGE 1




MR. TOM PAULSON

GETTLER RYAN/GEOSTRATEGIES
2150 W. WINTON AVENUE
HAYWARD, CA 94845

0A/QC SUMMARY

REPORT SUMMARY

Workorder #
Date Received
Project ID
Purchase Order:
Department
Sub~bepartment:

- No QA/QC problems encountered for s:'amplés,

by atn o fe3fi

Departmént/Supervisor !

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432~8192

9307155
07/16/93
412602
412602
METALS
METALS

Momea Y(.ﬂ»-e/ ?fz?[%j

Date Chemist

INODRGANICS ~ PAGE
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Date




INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-819=2

Anametrix I.D.: 2307155-01 Date Sampled : 07/16/93
Client I.D. : UOW-1 Analyst ¢ MK
Project TI.D. @ 412602 Supervisor t
Reporting Unit: mg/Kg Date Released : 07/20/83
Matrix :+ SOTL Ingtrument I.D. ¢ ICP1
DATE DATE REPORT DIL,
ANALYTE~METHOD PREPARED ANALYZED LIMIT FACTOR RESULT #]
Cadmium-&010 ' 07/19/93 07/20/93 0.25 1 ND
Chromium-6010 07/16/93 07/19/93 D.50 1 23.7
Nickel-6010 07/16/93 07/19/983 2.0 1 28.0
Lead-6010 07/18/93 07/20/93 2.0 1 8.0
Zinc~6010 p7/16/93 07/18/93 1,0 1 33.2

COMMENT &

INORGANICS -~ Page 3




METHOD BLANK REPORT

ANAMETRTX, INC. {(408) 432-8182

Anametrix W.0.# : 9307155 Analyst t F4‘L
Method Blank I.D.: MBD716S, MRO7188 Supervisor s U&j
Project I.D. s 412502 Date Releapsd : 07/20/93
Matrix : S0IL Instrument I.D. : ICP1
Reporting Unit : mg/Kg

______ DATE  DATE REPORTING o
ANALYTE-METHOD PREPARED ANALYZED LIMIT RESULT "]
Cadmium-6010 07/19/93 Q07/20/93 0.25 ND
Chromium-6010 07/16/93 07/19/93 0.50 ND
Nigkel-&010 07/16/93 07/19/83 2.0 ND
Lead-~-6010 07/19/983 07/20/93 2.0 ND
Zinc-6010 07/16/93 ©7/15/93 1.0 ND
COMMENT ;

INOREANICE - Page 4




Arnametrix W.0.#
Spike 1.D.
Project I.D,
Matrix
Reporting Unit

o e e e e e o e e o e e W W W B R e W

s 1e A% 3 e

ANRMETRIX, INC.

8307155

LCB07198, LCSOT168

412502
SOIL
mg /Ky

- A M e e —

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

{408} 432-8192

oo o om oA o

Iy

Analyst

Supervisor !

Date Released 07/20/83
Instrument I.D ICPL

uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu

DATE DATE SPIKE METHOD %
ANALYTE-METHOD PREPARED ANALYZED  AMT. SPIEE  REC. 0
Cadmium-6010 p7/19/83 Q7/20/93 2.5 2.2 88.0
Chromium- 6010 07/16/93 07/1%/983% 10.0 8.6 86.0
Nickel-6010 07/16/93 07/18/93 25.0 21.5 86,0
Lead-6010 07/19/93 0Q7/20/93 25.0 21.3 85.2
Zinc-6010 07/16/93 07/19/83 25.0 20.4 81.6
TNORGANICS - Page 5
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APPENDIX D

TABLES SUMMARIZING HISTORICAL SOIL ANDS GRAB GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(Former 76 Service Station No. 3737)




TARBLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

SAMPLE  DEPTH  SAMPLE . ANALYSS - - TPR-G
NG. FT} DATE . " DATE .  {PPM|
UOW-1 1 16-Jul-83 20-4ul-93 <0.5 <Q.005  <0.008 <0.005 <005 <10 67 8.0
FPh Parts Per Mihon.

[

TPH-G Total Pewroleum Hydrocarbons cafCutated as Gasoling.
TPHD = Total Pewoleumn Hydrocarhons calcitated as Diessl
Q& = Oit and Grease.

Uow = QitfWater Separaler Sample.

4128021




Table 3
Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analysis
Former Tosca 76 Service Station 3737

Ethyi- Total MiBE MBE
Sample TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
o Date  {pph) (ppb)  {pphb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} _ (ppb}  {opb)
TCW-1=  05/07/89 4,400 2,800 520 Vi 72 24 1,300 540
HOTES: ppb = parts per bilfien

TPHg = tofal petrolsum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHd = total petroleum hydracarbons 2s digsel
MBE = methy Tert butyl ether
NO = not detected at or sbove method detection fimi
T = "grah” type groundwater sample.

paprojecrsicabrillp\H20.xls

Page 1 of 1
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Table 2

Waste Oil Tank Removal Soil Sampling Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Stafion 3737

Ethyl- Tatal MiBE
Sample ‘Depth TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 3020 TPH-MO
D Da?e {feet) (ppm) {ppm} _{ppm} {ppm} {ppm} (pprm) {ppmj} {ppm}
WO-1 05/24/99 10.0 1.4 51 ND<0.0059  ND<0.0030 0.0072 0.039 ND<0.950 121
WQO-4 0572495 7.5 220 1,100 ND=G 0050 1.1 4.61 .82 ND<0.050 870 . ’
WWO-5 Q572495 7.8 &7C 1,000 ND=<0.0050 0.%1 .81 1.8 NDO<0.050 B840
W08 05/24/99 7.5 370 1,100 ND=<0 0G50 0.51 .36 1.8 ND<&.050 1100
WO-7 05/24/9% 7.5 - B8 130 030 .40 13 6.0 ND=0.050 220

NOTES: ppm = parts per rallion
TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = totai petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
WMBE = methyl tert bubd ether
NO = not detected at or above method detection imit

anproiects\tesca 37 37\8ail02 xis Page 1 of 1
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Table 1

Product Piping Removal Soil Sampling Analytical Resulis
Former Tosco 76 Service Station 3737

Ethyl- Total M{BE MEBE
Sample Depth TRHg TPHd Benzene Toluanes benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
iD Date (feet] {ppm] {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppm} {ppm) {ppm}
L PL-2 05/11/8% 4.0 40 530 .48 0,23 0.27 0.33 .91 —
- 0-1 05/07/99 1.5 MD<1.6  ND<1.0 NDB<GQOI5D | 0.6082 NG<2.0050 Nﬁcﬂ.ﬂi}SU 3.011 —
D2 05/07/9% 1.5 &1 36 0.50 0.26 0.13 0.37 074 —
£l 05/07/98 2.0 460 260‘ 0.37 .41 0.27 1.40 ND=0.G50 e
EL—E D5/07/99 2.0 1,200 710 2.4 23 | - 8.8 48 ND<G.050 —_
PL-3 05/07/99 £0 310 12C ND<0.GO50 1.6 1.1 4.1 N{<0.050 e
PL-4 05/07/99 2.4 39 ND<1.0 2.1 1.6 16 4.1 A1 0.27
NOTES- ppm = paris per midiion
TPHg = total petraleum hydrocarbuns as gasoline
TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons gs diesel
MIBE = methyl tert butyl ether
N = not detected at or abave method detection mit
— = not anatyzed
pigroiects\toscol 373N Sail0 ] .xls ) Page 10t 1 7RIS




APPENDIX E

Portions of - ‘
SITE MANAGEMENT COMPLETTION REPORT
5885 HOLIS STREET, EMERYVILLE, CA
(Treadwell & Rollo, January 5, 2007)




SITE MANAGEMENT COMPLETION REPORT_"
| 5885 HOLLIS STREET -
Emeryvﬂle, Callforma g

‘E S East Assomates, LLC |
g Emeryvﬂle, Cahforma’l

" 5January 2007
Project No. 4069.01

Tmadwell&nollo

Envxronmental and Geetechnlcal Consultants ‘




5 January 2007

. ‘Project 4069.01

- Mr. Geoffrey Sears

Y Bric T,

E S Baist Associates, LLC, an afﬁhate of Wareham Development
1120 Nye Street, Suite 400~~~ ,
San Rafael, CA 94901

Subject: Site Management Completion Report |
5885 Hollis Street
Emeryville, Callfomia

Dear Mr. Sears:

We have completed the Site Management Completlon Report for the Site located at 5885 Hollis
~Street in Emeryville, California, We declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information
~ and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or 1eport are true and correct to the
“best of our lcnowled ge. :

" Please call us at (510) 874-4500 if you have any questzons

: Smcerely yours,
TREADWELL & ROLLO, INC.

T

© Glenn M. Leong, R.E.A. N avid R. Kleesattel, P.G
‘Senior Associate Scientist ~ Senijor Geologist - ..~ -

. ‘Semor Staff Geoioglst '

‘ 40690105 OAK o
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SITE MANAGEMENT COMPLETION REPORT
' 5885 HOLLIS STREET
Emeryville; California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

o Th1s Slte Management Compietton Report has been prepared by Treadweil & Rollo Inc.

(Treadwe11 &. Rollo) for the property located at 5885 Holhs Street in Emeryvﬂle Callforma

B (Site) (Flgures 1 and 2) This Site Management Completion Report was prepared on behaif of
E S East Associates, LLC (Client) to fulﬁll soil and groundwater removal requrrements
documented i the Site-Management Plan, 5885 Hollzs Street, Emerjivzlle California prepa'red

_ | by Treadweﬂ & Rollo on 14 Iuly 2005 (SMP) and the approval letter from the Alameda County
- Health Care Semees Agency (ACHCSA) dated 8 Deoember 2005 '

2.0 'PURPOSE
- The,purposes of flﬁs'.Site-Managenﬁent C'ompletion Report are to:
. -summanze sorl and groundwater removal activities performed at the S1te and to

document that they were performed in accordance Wlth the SMP and ACHCSA

requrrements

e -'summanze eoncemrauons of residual contamanents that remam m soﬁ and groundwater

at the Site after redevelopment activities have been oompleted
3.0 BACKGROUND -

3.1 Site Descrlption and Hlstory

'.-The Slte has a footpnnt of approxrmateiy 22{) feet by 550 feet and is boun{ied by HOHIS Street to
the east, 59th Street to the north Peladeau Street to the wes’cb and a Chevron Semce Sta’uon and
Powell Street to the south (Fi 1gure 2) ' o '




" The Site redevelopment eons1sts of a multi-level cornmerc1al laboratory building thh an

g underground parkmg garage that extends across the Site footprrnt The building foundatron has

' been completed with active vertical constmonon activities currently being performed. With the
exeeptmn of relsed ‘oeds for landseaprng, no exposed soil is antrmpated once eonstruetlon is -

completed

Umon Oil Company of Callfomla occupred the Site and t‘ne property to the south of the S1te and
- used it as a distribution facility from 1917 to 1964. Durlng ‘this perrod the Site contamed
‘ nunierous above- and underground petioleum storage tanks, a garage along Hollis Street, and an
~auto reyalr shop along Peladeau Street. Along the. southeastern portion of the Site, a total of
40 000- geiions of lubncatmg oil were reportedly stored in aboveground tanks that extended onto
‘the property to the south (currently the Chevron Service Station).

During the remodeling of one of the buildings in 1985 and dnﬁn‘g the widening of 5'9th. Street

' and replacernent of an underground utility in 1999, petroleum hydroearbons were discovered in
.the soil Witl’l total imtroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel (TPH;,d) detected at a maximum

- coneentration of 13,000 milligrams per kilogram (mlg/kg) and total petrolemn hydrocarbons as
motor oil (TPH-mo) at 15, 000 mg/kg The excavated soil was reportedly transported and
disposed. of ata regulated landﬁll ' '

In 1990, an unknown 10 ,000-gallon underground gasoline storage tank ‘was reportedly located
and-temoved from the Site by a tenant (S.B. Thomas) No records were found in regards to the
removal of the underground storage tank However, accordmg to Marks Management the
previous property owners, soil eontammatron was noted during the tank removal and the affected

soil was dlsposed ata regulated landfill.

314 Inyestigation perfornzed in 2000
In. Apnl 2000, Treedwell & Rollo perfonned a subsurfaee mvestrgatron for Marks Me.nagement
Company that included the eollectron of soil and grab groundwater samples. The investigation -

o was conducted to provide eddltronal soil and groundwater’ data to assist the redevelopment of the '

Site. Results of the soil semple ana]yses indicated the presence of:

40690105.0AK 2 R 5 January 2007




‘e Total reooverabie petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPI—I) at a maximum- ooncentrahon of
9, 900 mg/kg

. Total petroleur hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) at émaximum concentration of
160 mg/ks | | I -
s TPH-d at a maximum concentration of 360 mg/kg
o . TPH-mo ata maximum concentration of 6,600 m g/kg
: . B_enzo(d)pyrene ata maximium, concen&ation of 660 micrograms oor kilo gram (}ig/kg)
¢ Carbon disulfide at a maximum concentration of 17 pg/kg ‘
+ Total chromium at a maximum ooncoﬂttatioﬁ of 97 mg/kg |
o Lead at a maximum concentration of 150 mg/kg
* Nickel at a maximum concentration £ 110 mg/kg
s 7Zinc at a maximum concentration of 1 1 0 mg/kg.
The maximum concentration of TRPH and TPH-mo were each dotéoted iri sample TR-1 at 4 feet.
below ground surface (bgs) (TR-1-4.0), Iocatod near the northeast corner of the Site near
59 Street (Flgure 3). The maximum detected ooncontratzon of TPH-g was detectod in sample
TR-12 at 10 feet bgs (TR-12-10), which is located near the former oil pump area near the - '
: southwest corner of the Site. When encountered elsowhere TRPI—I TPH-g, and TPH-mo were '
gonerally at ooncentrations one order of magnitude lower. The only volatile orgamc compound
(VOC) detected ator above the laboratory reporting hrmts in the soil samples analyzed was
carbon disulfide in sample TR—I8 at-15 feet bgs (TR-18- 15) at a concentration of 17 ug/kg.
Benzo(a)pyrene the only semi- voIatlle orgamc compounds (SVOC) detected, was fou;nd in5 of

the 9 soil samples analyzed i m concentrat1ons rangmg from 540 to 600 y,g/kg Figure 4 presents :
the TPng and TPH-mo concentrations in soil. ‘ ‘

40690105.0AK - 3 " 5 January2007




In April 2000 grab groundwater samples were collected f'rom four of the soﬂ bonngs (TR-l 'I‘R~
6 TR-9 TR~12) These grab groundwater samples mdleated the presenoe of '

-‘ .TRPH ata ma_:iimum eoneendaﬁoo of 9,QQO ;,tg/L .

. .TP}ng at amaxzmum concenﬁ;ation 0f 3,300 .pg/L. |
. TPH—dI a"g a'n-laximun; concentration of 700 pg/L

. TPd—I-ﬁoatl a.maximom eoricent%ation of i,400 ng/L.

. Grab g:oondwater samples were not anelyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene or xyleoee
* (BTEX) in the 2000 investig'ation. o |

3.1 2 Addltmnal Informatwn Requested from the ACHCSA

“The results of the 2000 1nvest1gat10n (along W1th the 1995 We1ss Assoelates Enwronmentai Site
. Assessment), were submitted by Marks Management Company to the ACHCSA for review
related to their proposed development of the Site. Ih a letter dated 23 June 2000, ACHCSA
mdloated several i issues would need to be addressed prior to development of the Site. Treadwell

. & Rollo submitted a letter ‘dated 8 August 2000 that addressed the identified issues.

*In January 2001, a meeting was held beﬁween ACHCSA, Marks Management, their architect, the
~ City of Emeryville, and Treadwell & Rollo to discuss changes in the development plan '
documented in a letter prepared by’ Treadweii & Roilo dated 8 December 2000. The revision to

. ~ the plan included excavatzon of the entire Site to a depth of approxnnately 10 feet bgs The

follovnng issues were Identlﬁed by ACHCSA to be addressed prior to development of the Site:
. poten‘cial fatu;e;groundwater intrusion into the basement of the boﬂdmg

* evaluate and demonstrate that the p’roposed construction aetivities will not create
migration of on-Slte and off-Site contamination during construction and after oompiemon

of 1he development
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. evaluate vapor seepage into the basement/buﬂdmg and 1dent1fy human health risks’ to the

. loecopants of the proposed bmldmg

. prowde to ACHCSA Site development speelﬁes, mcludmg proposed Site conﬁguratlon

and excavatzon depths

. development ofa human and environmental risk as'sessment for the proposed use of the
Site, including development ofa Site coneeptual model 1dent1fy1ng sources of releases,
chemicals of potential concern, routes of exposure (mcludmg vapor seepage), and |

Sensmve receptors

. development of a short-term and lon g-term rlsk management plan fo addreSS construcoon
. health and safety, soil and groundwater management dust eontrol ston‘nwater

prevention, mstztutlonal controls, and other protoco]s for handling soﬂ and groundwater

_» collect confirmation samples for ohemicais in soil and groundwater.

3.13 Investigations Perfoi’me‘d in 2005

In J: anuary and June 2005 Treadwell & Rollo performed additlonal subsurface mvest1gat1ons for
E S East Assomates LLC ﬂmt included the collection of soﬂ and grab groundwater samples.

E S East Associates, LLC is the current owner who purchased the Szte from Marks Management
in 2004 Results of the 2005 mvesngatzons are prov1ded in the S1te Management Plan
(Appendlx A).

- anuary 2005 Investigation

The obj ective of the J anuary 2005 investigation was to further assess whether hazardous
substances or'petroieum‘ products that affected soil and/or groundwater were present beneath the
~ Site. The information deve}oped in the ESA. prepa;red by Weiss Assomates (1995) and the 2000
mvest1 gation suggested that activities from the Union Oil Company dlstrl‘ouﬁon fac1hty, the =

,,Intermountam Ternnnai Company truck storage area and parts warehouse aod a Chevron Service
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Statlon located mnnedwteiy ad; acent to the S1te to the south have hkely affected soil and " -
groundwater at the Site. : . :

- Soil samples were collected ﬁrorn nine envrronmental soﬂ bonngs (TR-l 9 through TR-22, TR~
25, and TR-ZS through TR-31 (Figure 3) and four grab groundwater sampies were collected frorn‘
temporary wells placed i in select bormgs (TR~25 TR-29 through TR-31). Soﬁ and groundwater

" samples were seleetwely analyzed for TPH- d TPH«-mo, TPH-g, BTEX volatile organi¢
compounds VOCs), polychlormated b1phenyls (PCBS), and total 1ead Five additional samplmg
locations were proposed based. on prevzous Site operauons but were 1naoces31ble in January

- . 2005 due 1o lack of Site access. These soil samples were. collected later i m Tune 2005 and are

discussed in the foilowmg sec’oon

| Aoalytieal results for soil "samples‘ eollected'in I anuary 2005 indioaled that'T?H{cl was detected

in 17 of the 18 soil samples analy?eri with eonCentratioﬁa' that ranged from less‘ than 1 O.rhg/kg in

| TR—19 at 6.0 feet bgs to'a maximum conoentratlon of 1,100 rng/kg in TR-SI at 2.5 feet bgs. All
detected coneentrations of TPH-d were reported with one or more laboratory analytrcal qualifiers
1ne1udmg ‘individual samples may exh1‘o1t a.chromato graphlc pattern which does not resemble |
the- laboratory standard for diesel fuel,” “lrghter hydroearbons may have contnbuted to the _

. analytical concentratzon anid “heavier hydrooarbons may have contnbuted o the analytleal .
conoeotratlon " TPH-mo was deteoted in 14 of the 18 sorl sa;mples analyzed wrth concentratlons

E . ranging from less than 5.0 mg/kg in. several samples toa max1mum of 2, 700 mg/kg in TR~3I at

- 2.5 feet bgs (Fi igure 4) Several detections of TPHmmo were reported with one or more

laboratory quallﬁers that mdxoate that’ “lrghter or heavzer hydrocarbons may have oontr:buted to-

the analytzeal concentration.”

' ‘.'TPH-g was detected in Seven of the 18 Soil sarrrp'les' analyzed with eoneenlratioos ,rangiog from

' ‘Ie.ss than 1. O‘mg/kg":in several samples toa maximum cohcentrafion of 2 100'mg/k:g 1n TR-25 at

6. 0 feet bgs. Several detections of TPH-g were reported with a laboratory qualifier Indwatmg the ‘.
sarnple exhlblted a ohromatographm pattern that did not resemble the laboratory’ standarcl ‘

. Flgure 4 present the TPH g and TPH—mo eoncentratlons in goil. .
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- Total iead was deteeted in, all four of the soﬂ samples analyzed ‘Total 1ead ooncentratlons in the -
samples ranged from 5 6 mg/kg in TR-28 at 2 0 feet bgs toa maxrmum oonoentratron of 14 .

" m g/kg in TR-25 at2.0 feet bgs. No total lead oonoentrations Wwere greater than ’sen trmes the

STLC for lead; therefore no soluble lead tests were porformed | '

' PCBS were detected in one soil sampke analyzed 'Aroolor-1260 was detected in soil saropie
TR~25 at2.0 féeet bgs at a concentratron of 11 pe/ke. “This coneentra’uon was below the
resrdentra] surface s0il ESL for PCBs of 220 pg'kg (RWQCB 2005)..

Groundwater was measured in one bormg (TR»S 1) at 9. 88 feet b gs, althou gh this was not a

stabrlazed water Ievel measurement, TPHvd was. detected in three of four grouudwater samples o
| analyzed and ranged from 270 pg/Lin T R~31 to 640 pg/L i in TR-30. All TPH-d deteet:tons had_

laboratory qualifiers ihdieatiug that both lighter and heavier hydrooaxboné:contributed to the total .

analytical concentration. TPH- mo was also detected in three of four groundwater samples

anaiyzed and ranged from 340 ug/L in TR-29 to a maximum of 1, ,500 ug/L in TR-31, The TPH- |
- mo deteotlon m the groundwater sample from TR 29 had a laboratory quahﬁer indicating that

‘ hghter hydrocarbons contributed to the total analytleal ooncentration. o

TPH -g was oniy detected in groundwater from TR-25 wrth a ooncentratlon of 150,000 ug/L

Thxs groundwater eoneentratmn is in excess of the resrdentral groundwater BSL of 500 ug/L
(RWQCB, 2005), and suggested the possible presence of free-phase hydroearbons in the
su‘osurface Benzene was deteoted in groundwater from TR-25 at a concentratlon 02,500 pg/L.
N _Toluene was detected in groundwater from three of four samples analyzed wrth concentrations |
that ranged from 0.56 pg/L in TR-29 toa mexrmum of 0. 85 pg/L in TR—SO Ethylbenzene was'

| deteeted in groundwater ﬁ'om TR-25 at a concent:ratlon of 3,600° pg/L. Xylenes: were detected n
all four groundwater samp‘les analyzed In sample TR-25, total xytenes (the sum of the meta
para and ortho isomers) were deteoted ata concent:ratron of 1 720 pg/L. Inthe remammg three

- groundw&ter samples m,p-xylenes Wwere detected at eoncentratlons ranging from O 57 ug/Li in

'+ TR-31(GW) to 0.85 pg/L in TR-30 (GW).
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June 2005 Investigation

Site access wos granted in June 2005 at sampling at locations along the south end of the Site.
Each location was within buﬂdmgs that previously ex1sted at the Site. Due to the élevated
concentrations of TPH -g and benzene in groundwater detected at TR-25 durmg the January 2005- |
investigation, additional sampling in the area was con51dered necessary to evaluate the extent of -

: benzeﬁe and TPH-g ‘ih groundwater. The June 2005 investigatiorn included soil aﬁd groundwater

sampling at the TR-23, TR—24, TR-26, and "_fR;Q.’] (Figure 3). o

- The investigation plan included the collection of groundwater samples and soil samples'near the
_ groundwatér interface from four locations by advancing a borehole to at least two feet below the
~ groundwater surface. Because the sample !ocaﬁons are w1thm ex1st1ng buﬁdmgs, the borings

were advanced usmg hand auger cqulpment At boring locations TR-26 and TRu27 an

. obstruction was encountered approxxmatoly 4 feet below ground surface. The obstructzon was

concrete from a‘second building slab or. foundation. Therefore, no. groundwater samples and

- only shailow soil samples were collected af TR-26 and TR—27

| TPH-d was detected m the 5 soil samples analyzed and concentratzons ranged from 46 mg/kg in
TR-24 at 4.0 feet bgs toa maximum concentration of 2,100 mg/kg in TR-26 at 4.0 feet bgs. All
dé’teotions of TPH-d Were reported with ohe o1 more laboratory anaiyticol qualiﬁe;fs including

. “individual samples may exhibit a chromato graphw pattern wh1ch does not resernble the -

| Iaboratory standard for diesel fuel,” “lighter hydrocarbons may have contributed to the analytmal '
. concentrat1on, anc_i “heavier hydrocarbops may have contributed to the analy’ncal

oonCentration.”

TPH-g was detected i m three of tho five soil samples ana}yzed and concer}tratlons ranged from
2.3 mg/kg in TR-23 at 4.0 feet bgs toa max1mum comentratzon of 390 mg/kg in TR-23 at 9 0
- feet bgs. Several detectxon_s of-TPH—g were reported with a laboratory qualifier mdzcatmg that
“the oafnple exhibited chromatographic pattern that did not resemolé-the laboratofy-standard.
N | F_igufe 4 inchides the TPH~g concentrations in soil. | |
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Benzene was detected in soil only in TR-23 at 4 feet bgs W1th a concentration of 97 pgkg and at
-9 feetb gs with a concentratlon of 200 ng/kg. Other petroleum~re}ated chemlcals deteoted in the
so11 samples froni TR-23 and TR-26 included the foilowmg compounds '

. Et’hylbenzene at a maximum eoncentration of 600 g/kg :

» mp-Xylenesata cnaxinmam coneentra;ion of 190 ugfk‘g

. o‘;XyIlene,s at‘a raaximom conoentration' of 22 ug/kgl

. Isopropﬁbenzene at a maximum concentra’sion of 180 ngkg |

. ,Pfopylbeozeoe at a maximum concentration. of 480 pg/kg :

. .1,3,5'~_’I_‘rimetk'1y1benlzene at a-'maxi_roum coneenfration_ of 69 ug/kg'.
. 1 72,4¥Trimethylbenzene at a. maaimum coocentration of 250 pg/kg
. -SecuButyloenzene at a maximum oonoehtr'ation of 42 pg/kg |

.,‘ N—But.yibenzene at a.ma}.cimm;n concenti"atgoh of 290 pgikg.

‘o Naphthalene at a maximum concentration of 310 pg/kg..

The mix of petroleum related cheinicals were also deteeted in the groundwater samples eolieeted
from ’I‘R-23 and TR 24. | '

The groundwater samples oolleeted from ‘oonngs TR- 23 and TR-24 mdlcated the presence of
TPH—d at 8, 400 pg/L and 6, 800 p,g/L respectlve}y The TPH-d reSuIts had iaboratory quahﬁers "
_ indi catmg that both lighter and hoav1er hydrocarbons contnbuted to the total ~analytical ' 4
- conoentratmn TPH-g was detected in groundwater at 28,000 gL from TR 23 and 91,000 pg/L
~ from TR- 24. These concentratlons are in excess of the residential groundwater ESL of 500 B g/L.
(RWQCB 2005), and suggested the presenoe of free-phase hydrocarbons in ‘the subsurface,
;Benzene was also detected in groundwater at 4,300 pg/L from TR~23 and 2,5(_)0 pg/L from TR-
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the followirg: -

3.2

. Toluene ﬁp to 21 ;';g/L

Ethyﬂ)enzene up to 990 pg/L |
m,p—Xylenes up to 380 ug/L ,
-—Xylenes up to 380 ug/L

Isopropylbenzene up to 210 ug/L

| Propylbenzene up to 240 g/l

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Iup to- 290 pg/L

| 1,2,4fTrithethylﬁenzené up to 160 pg/L
‘ Sec=Bi1tyib‘enzene up to 70 pg/L

Naphthalene up to 710 pg/L

Acetone ﬁp to 35 pg/L.

Slte Management Requtrements

24. Other petroleum—rélated chemicals detected in g_roundwéter frorﬁ TR-23 and TR-24 inciuded

Since 2000, ACHCSA has provided rcgulatory oversight for the Site. Based onE S East
Assooiates, LLC’s intefttion to redevelop the Slte, ACHCSA requu‘ed that redevelopment

‘ actwitles mciude measures to miti gate worker and Site user and neig,hbor risks assoclated with -

the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons and ben7ene in subsurface soil and groundwater at the

Site. Treadwell & Rollo prepared a Site Management Plan dated 14 July: 2005 that. mcluded.
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. Hiét,ori'ca;i Si‘go Use and Emrironm&tal .I'nvestig.a'ti.ons
- e Tier1 ,Enviro:xmen’i:ol Risk.Assess.meht
e Short-Term ;;xnd Loog-Texm Risk Monagément Measures inoludiﬂg:
- | Qono&uctiozi Worklef:.Health: and Safety Recomﬁendationo |
'~ Soil Maoagement Ml.e_asures' |
~ Post-Excavation CohﬁﬁnatiooSoi}‘ a:od Groundwater Sampling
L= Sforﬁ Watér Pollution Cootrols

- GroundWater Management for Consu'uction-l’haso DeWatcring and Groundwater

Intrusion Managemegt |
~  Site Eocopsfllation
- MéchanicélVentﬂation of the Parlking Garage -
L - -Malintenancei{.equirement's |
- C.Ontingency Plan
- Restﬁctions on Future GroulléWater Use.‘_

o

The Tier 1 Environmental Risk Assessmeht was developed to identify potential risics to human
health and env1romncntai resources associated with chemlcals in soil and groundwater un(ier the
| proposed land use. ‘An exposure assessment was prevmusly conducted to ev:ﬂuate potenual

© exposure to chem:cals in soil by the following pathways:
o incidental ingestion of soil
s direct dermal contact with soil
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e inhalation of aitborne particles as dust
. ixihelatidn of VOCS_ in indeqr air from subsurface eﬁﬁésions v OCS'oﬁly) from soil

" e inhalation of VOCs in indoor air from subsurface em.i'ssio'ns (VOCs only) from

- groundwater. -

~ These five-exposure pathways were evaluated for the risk evaluation, but the‘ Site develop‘lﬁent
dem gn resulted in preclusmn of direct contact with soil for future residents. For future reszdents _
the only potennally cornplete exposure pathway evaluated for groundwater was 1nha1at10n of .

VOCsin mdoor air from subsurface emissions.

- The chemicals of potenhal conoem 1dent1ﬁed dunng the risk assessment were TPII-g, TPH-d,

TPH-mo benzene, and lead present at the Site.

The nsk evaluahon included a companson between the maxzmum soil and groundwater '
E cencentratmns and reszdentzai fand use ESLs (RWQCB, 2005) Based upon the results of the
- exposure assessment detected eoncentratzons were eompared to the foilowmg ESLs to detea‘mme :

_if Site encapsulahon reqmred for the redevelopment:

. 'Direc't EXposure Screeﬁjng Leveis, Residehtial and Cormﬁerciai Exposure Scenario
_(Tabie K-l and K-2 of the RWQCB,zoos 'ESsz

. Groundwater Screemng Levels. for Evaluatmn of PotentlaI Vapor Intmsxon Concems :
(Table E-la ofthe RWQCR 2005 ESLs)

. Soil Sereenmg Levels for Evaluatlon of Potenﬁai Vapor Intrusmn Concerns (E 1’0 Of the,
'.RWQCB 2005 IZSLs)

. 'Enwronmentai Scréening Levels for Shaliow Soﬂs, Groundwater is Not a Current or

| “ Potentlai Souroe of Drlnkmg Water (Table B of the RWQCB 2005 ESLS)
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Companson of the chemlcal concentratlons 111 so11 to-the ESLS mdlcated that TPI-Lg, TPH d

| TPH-mo and TRPH in soil exceeded the res1dent1a1 and’ eommereial direct contect ESLs.

' Benzo(a)pyrene in soil also. exceeded the re31dent1a1 and commercaal direct contact ESLs No

' metals exeeeded the residential or commerelal ESLs. Consequently, potentral resrdentral aod
com:mermai risks would only: ex1st if the TPH-g, TPH- d TPH-mo, T RPH and benzo(a)pyrene- ,

“affected soil remamed uncevered and avaﬂable for eXposure .

Comparisdn of the‘ ‘chemioal concentrations of volatile‘ Organic cornpounds in soil to the ESLS'
: indicated that benzene exceeded the res1dent1al ESLS i}er potentlal vapor mtresaon concerns. .
‘Consequently, potenttal resxdentzal rzsks exist 1f the "benzene in soil remaaned and the potentla.l :

1nhalatzon exposures are not mitr gated

| lcompari'sen' of the groundwater data to the ESLs indicetes that. TPH~§, TPH-d ‘TPH—mo and

- TRPH in groundwater exceeded the general water quahty ESLs. Benzene in groundwater

-exceeded the groundwater ESL fer protection of indoor air quality at TR-23, TR~24 and TR-25,"
which are were ‘all located near the southwest corner of the Site. Consequently, potent:al )
‘residential anct commercial mdoor risks existif the. benzene in groundwater remained e:od if the

potent1a1 1nhalat10n exposures are not m1t1gated

E An addltional hypothetzcal risk for the property was: potenhal exposure through groundwater |

- . intrusion. Although typical res1dent1a1 or commercial du'eet contact with: groundwater was not

- expected under future lend use: followmg redeveiopment potennal groundwater mtrusmn into the
1edevelop ed bulldm g could result in 'stauding groundwater in the parkmg level (the lowest Ievels

“ of the bulidmg) If the standing groundwator contamed beazene then the parkmg garage users

: may be subject to potential 1nha1at10n exposures ‘

Due to lack of habitat in a highly urbamzed enwromnent no eeologlcal nsks weie conszdered
' ﬁappheable Because thére is no surfacc water at the Site and dﬁnkmg water at the S1te is and will
‘be supphed from off-sxte sources, the enly potcntlel exposure pathway for groundwater is

inhalation of VOCS from mdoor air vapor initrusion from volatilization of chemicals. -
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The prevrously mentmned measurcs included procedures and protocols for the identification,

, _handlmg, management and dlsposal of hazardous matenals encountered in Site soil and
groundwater dunng redevelopment The prooodures and protocols were designed to be i in |
comphance with apphoable federal, state and local laws and regulanons regardmg hazaidous

and industrial waste ma.nagement and are descnbed in the SMP (T&R 2005)

ACHCSA prov1ded teehmcal oonunents to the SMP on 28 October 2005 (ACHCSA 2005a). A
response letter w1th the requested mformatlon was. sent to'the ACHCSA on 30 November 2005
(Wareham, 2005) The SMP and redevelopment activities recewed final approval from the

| ACHCSA on 8 December 2005 (ACHCSA, 2005b)- provided that additional soil and

groun‘dWater testing is perfoi'med' as follows: -

& Methyl tert—butyl cther (MTBE) to be analyzed by EPA Method 8260B to avoid false

posrtwes

e where totai petr oleum hydrooarbons (TPH) quant1ﬁed as gas (TPH-g)is a contammant of -

'_ooncern in soil and groundwater samples, also ana1y7e for

. Isopropyl ether (DIPE) Ethyl tert~buty1 ether (ETBE) methyl tert—amyl ether
(TAME), and tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) (I‘uel Oxygenates)

- Ethanol
-~ 12 di’oromoethano (EDB) and 1,2 diohloroethane (EDC) (Lead'Scavengers), ‘.

e eollect addruonal post—excavatlon samplmg at the loadmg rack, the southem border of the
Site, and the current Chevron gasohne station in areas of potentlal and known

;oontammant releases and Wirere commingle plumes may exist

o collect water sampies from diserete locatlons from the dewatenng system in the

) southeast southwest and northerﬁ por‘tlon of the Site.
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' The SMP and subsequent connnumcatmns mcludmg the approval letter from the ACHCSA dated
8 December 2005 are prov1ded in Appond1x A. ‘

4.0 PERFORMAN CE OF SITE MANAGEMEN’I‘ FIELD ACTIVITES
Site maﬁagelpent aotivitiee Were: performed :&uring the redevelopment. '.I‘hese'activit'i;ee inciuoed: '
- . Construction Worker Health and Safety Maﬁegement o |
. S_oﬁ Excavetiozi .and Off-Site Dieposal
. Post-Excavation Conﬁrr_nation Soil Sampling |
.. Groundwatef Intrusion _Maoagenient
. E‘valuatiooof irripo1't Soil
+ Site Enoapsulatiop -
. Mol.aitoring Pian;

4;1. ' Constructlon Worker Health and Safety Management

Durmg redevelopment construction worker health and safety management moluded adherenoe fo
a S1te~speezﬂc health and safety plan, notifications regarding the presence of hazardous materials

on-Site, and controlling dust during excavation aﬁd‘greding. These. activities were performed as.

- follows:

¢ Under contract to DPR Constructzon Inc. (the ‘general contractor) (DPR), Bnghton
- Environmental Consultmg prepared a Site-specific Health and Safety Plan, Demohtion
Shoring Instailatton Dewateﬂng, and Soil Excavatlon, Emery Statlon 5885 Hollis Street, :
Emeryville, Calzfomia dated February 2006 (HSP).. During Treadweﬂ and Rollo s
‘ periodw observatzons, DPR enforced the reqmrements stated in the HSP for S1te activities

- perfonned by Workers and visitors to the Site.
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. e Notifications regarding the presence of hazardous materials on site were posted, per’

Caﬁforn_ia Pfopo'Sition 65 requireraeets.

. Dunng Treadwell and Rollo s periodic observatlons dust from actwe excavations and

duxmg grading operatzons was controlled by wettmg the soﬂ

4.2 © Soil Excavatien aitd Off-Site Disposal.

Soil exe'a\}ation activities began at the Site on 23 Mareh 2006 and occurred over _a,pefiod of 10
weeks through 15 June 2006. Due fo‘inolement weather, there were delays in soil excavation

from Apml 3-5, 2006 and April'12-17, 2006. During soil excavation, support lagging for sub-

. ~ grade construction was being installed. Laggmg and vehicle off-hauling routes were

progresswely 1nsta11ed w1th increasing depth by altematmg soil removal between the northern

and southern halves of the S1te (Photograph 1).

Per the requlrements of the SMP soil was only excavated to the final construction depth

‘ (apprommately 12 to 15 vertical feet below orlgmai grade). Soil exoavatlon and removal
-.activities were subcontraoted to Paezﬁc States Environmental Contractors (PSEC) PSEC rehed
“on chemical mformatzon prov1ded in the SMP to deterrmne that the excavated soil was non-
hazardous Excavated soil was directly 1oaded and transported to Keller Canyon Landfill Ioeateci
| in Plttsburg, California (as non-hazardous Waste) Because soil was d1reet1y hauled off Site,

| stoekpzlmg was not necessary. Soﬂ was transported by Double D Transportatzon based out of
Hayward, Callforma Accordmg to bills of 1ad1ng signed by PSEC for the Chent a total of .
.91,640 tons of soﬂ were excavated and hauled ﬁom the Site. Ali bﬂls of 1ad1ng are prowded on
‘CD-ROM in Appendzx B. ' o '

a3 1’ost-Excaifatien Coefii‘mation Soil Sampling
Poet-excavatioh‘conﬁrmatioﬁ soil sampies were collected at the oompleted excavation depih to

- develop res1dua1 coneentratmns of chermeals that may remain in soil beneath the building

_ founda’uon after completion of the redevelopment pro;ect
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I accordance'witll ACHCSA requtlrements{ cighteen soil samples (TR-39 through TR-56) were
collected on May 4-12, 2006 as the final buzldmg constructmn depths were progresswely " |
attamed (F igure 5). The completed depth ranged between 12 to 15 feet below orlgmal grade

.Rationale For Soil Samp’[e Locations

e V‘Rationale for the soil sample logations were b',és.e_d on prévio_us knowleclge of the Sife,
. guidance from the SMP (T&R, 2005), and the approval letter from ACHCSA (ACHCSA,
2005b). Based upon the Site characterization information, chemicals of potential concern

in soil vary based uporl locaj{idn and pést use of the Site. The locations are shdwn on

 Figure S and described belo‘w; .

» BMP Sezsmm Retroﬁttmg Soﬂ sample TR~39 was collected from this the area. to

. evaluate the poten’mal presence of pamt thinners i in, soil.

o Graphic Trafﬂc Soil sample TR-40 was collected ﬁ‘om this area to evaluate the

potent1a1 presence of solvents.

» Canova Marble So1l sample TR~41 was collected ﬁ:om this area to evaluate the

potentxal presence of solvents assqciated with paints and adhesxves

. ,S.B. Tho'mas, - Soil ‘samples TR~42 and TR-43 were collected from this area near ‘the
* former 10,900 gallon gasolin.e UST. | -

¢ Cotreris Cabinets — Soil sample TR- 44 was col}ected from the yd:rd area near the fonner

paint storage cabmets '

‘e Flectcare Repazr - Soil sample TR 45 was collected from the yard area near the former
: waste 011 AST and soil sample TR—46A was collected near the two former 3 000 gallon
-~ ‘waste il ASTs, ' '

¢ Ellerson Weaver — Soil sample TR-46 was colle;éted from the yard :area near the former

“drum locations.
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. Subsurface contammaﬂon detected as part of the 59th Street Widening — Sozl samples
‘TR—47 and TR—48 were collected near the former area where diesel and mo tor o1l were -

detected in subsurface soil.

. ' Southwest corner of the Site near TR—23 TR-24 and TR-25 - Soﬂ samples TR 49
_ through TR- 54 were collected from ateas near TR- 23 TR-24 and TRmZS which are near
the former 5,000-barrel (21 0,000 gallon),gasolme AS,’_I‘ and the form_er lubno_auon oil

tanks. The locations may have also been impacted by thegasoliﬁe service station,

e Former Loading Rack — Soil samples TR-55 and TR-56 were collected from the area
A Where a loadmg rack assocaated w1th the former Umon 01l of Calzforma operatzons was -

located

Soil samples were collected at the base of the excavation w1th a drive sampler in 127 %6 stamless
steel tubes, capped with TeﬁonTM sheetmg and plasuc caps; labeled and placed i in an ice-chilled.
cooler Samplcs were subm1tted toa Cahforma—certlﬁed analytmal laboratory (Cu:r’as &

; Tompkms Ltd Berl{eley, CA} under Chain-of- Custody protocol and documentahon

Deponding on the previous use of the Site at the partioular sample looations, soil samples were

' -‘analwed for spec1ﬁc analytes The analytes mcluded the followmg
.. TPH—g by EPA Method 80151\/1

. .TPH—d and TPH-mo by. E_PA Method 8015M with silica gel cl_eé.nup by EPA Me‘thod |
- 3630C o | |

e Volatile orgamc compounds (VOCS) by EPA Method 8260B Some 3011 samples were-

-only aualyzed for Spoolﬁc VOCS wh1cl1 1noluded some or all of the foll()ng

- Isopropyl ether (DIPE) Ethyl tertnbutyl ether (ETBE), methyl tert~amyl ether
(TAME), and tert butyI aloohol (TBA) (Fuel Oxygenates)

- Ethanol

| 40690105.0AK s 5 January 2007




= 1,2 dibromoelhane (EDB) and 1,2 dieliloroeihar;e (EDC) (Ledd Scavengers) |
- ‘Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
~  Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE).

_Table 1 summarizes the aneiyfcieal prooederes per_forined for eeoh post-excavation soil eaﬁlple.'

Laboratory analyﬁcal results from all post excavation soil samples are summarized (‘m Fables 2
~and 3 Fotal petroleum hydrocarbons detected in the post exeavatxon so1l samples are

summanzed on Figure 6. Laboratory analytleal reports are provided 1 in Append1x C

: All deteoted ‘Eaboratory analytieal results in soil werecompe.red to Table D of the RWQCB 2005 |
B ESLS for deep soil (greater than 3 meters) Where groundwater is not a current source of drmklng '
| water for eommermal use. A]l detected eoneentr:atlons (TPH g TPH»d TPH-mo, and VOCs) in

I ~ the post exeavatzon soil’ samples from the Site were bélow ESLS

TPH- -g'was only detected in soﬂ at TR-52 in the southwestem corner of the S1te ata
concenh ation of 10 mg/kg. TPH-d was detected in numerous soil samples et eoncentratlons
rangmg from less than 0.93 mg/kg to 7.9 mg/kg TPI-Iumo was detected in numerous 3011
samples rangmg from ranging from less than 5.0 mg/kg to 33 mg/kg

The only VOCS ‘detected in soil were TBA benzene ethylbenzene total Xylenes, and methylerie

. chloride. Methylene chlonde is a laborafory eontammant commonly mtroduced during

deeontammahon of laboratory eqmpment Because methylene chionde has niot been ahistoric
| eontammant of concern at the Site, it was hkely a laboratory mduced contammant and therefore "
not representatwe of Site soil eondltzons Therefore, excludmg methylene chlonde the only |
| VOCs deteeted in soil were 1den’£1ﬁed in the southwestern corner of the Site in soil samples TR-

51 and TR—52 TBA was deteeted only in ‘soil sample TR—Sl at 400 micrograms per kﬂogram -
“(p,g/kg) benzene was detected only in soil sample TR 51 a1 8.2 peke, ethylbenzene detected

. only in soil sample TR-52 at 7.6 pe'kg, and total xylenes detected only in soxl sample TR-52 at

Tp g/kg All other compounds in soil were not detecteci above laboratory detcctlon 111mts
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4.4 Grofmdwater Intrusiou Mzinagement

The base of the planned building foundatlon depth was expected to be near the }nstoncal water
‘table elevation. To mitigate groundwater from flowing into the excavatlon area a total of 27
"temporary Wells were installed aiong the perimeter of the Site {mid- ~March 2006). The 27
temporary wells included 25 dewatering and two momtonng wells ( geotechmoai purposes) Ali‘
“wells were installed to approximately 30 feet bgs Wlth a7 moh diameter PVC pipe (Photograph :
2). Dewatering wells began pumping on 28 March 2006 and ended during the week of 31 July
2006. The rate of groundwater extracﬁon could not be determined because each pump operated.

on: a self- actwatmg system

~ Self-actlvatmg pumps were placed near the bottom of each dewatermg weﬂ When water ievels

| rose above the sensor, the pump was automatzcaily actwated and water was punped through a
: manifold, treated through carbon vessels and stored.in two-10,000 galion Baker Tanks located
along the southem edge of the Site. PSEC managed the treatment of all water that was

dlscharged off-81te under an approved. pcrrmt

To meet the requlrements of the SMP and ACI—ICSA approval letters, weekly water sampies
" were collected from dewatenng Welis (DW) at Jocations determmed by the ACHCSA The
ACHCSA requested that water from these locations be analyzed to further mVeshgate whether
off-Site releases have 1mpacted the Site and if future grouudwater momtonng Would be ‘
‘- necessary These locations 1nciuded the southeastern corner (DW~1 1), southwestern corner
(DW-M), and the northern part of the Site (DW-24) (Flgure 5) Water samples were coliected
ona Weekly basxs from these locations from 13 Apﬁl 2006 through 27 July 2006. The foliowmg

cheimcals were analyzed in groundwater
. TPH-g by EPA Method 8015M (analyzed in DW-11 and DW-14) '

. TPH»d and TPH-mo by EPA Method 8015M with sﬂma gel cleanup by EPA Method
3630C (analyzed in DW-11, DW-14; and DW~24)
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e Speolﬁe volatlie orgamc compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260B (analyzed in DW-
11 and DW-14):

. ,Isopropyl ether (DIPE), Ethyl tert»butyl ether (ETBE) methyl tert—amyI ether
(TAME), and tert-butyl alcohol (’FBA) (ak. a. Fuel Oxygenates)

. Ethenol. ‘.
e Benzene, tOluooe;.ethylioetiz-ene, aod xyleoes (BTEX)
« Mothyl tert-butyl cther (MTBE)
: . 1,2 dlbromoethane (EDB) and l 2 dwhloroethane (EDC) (Lead Scavengers)

Laboratory analytzoal results from all dewatering well samples are summanzed on Table 3. All
detected 1aboratory analytlcal results for groundwater were compared to Table B of the RWQCB
2005 ESLs where groundwater is not a current source of drmkmg water. The ESL for TPH-g

(500 pg/L) was exceeded in numerous groundwater samples from dewatering well DW-14. The "
ESL for benzene (46 pg/L) was exceeded in one groundwater sample from dewatermg well DW-' o
14 at a concentration of 55 pg,/ L on 1 June 2006. All other detected conoentrahons n. '

groundWatef were below ESLS.

In the southeast corner of the Slte (DW-11), the only detected compounds in groundwater were
“TPH-d ranglng from less than 50 pg/L to 130 pg/L, and toluene ranging from less than 0.5 ug/L '
t0 9.8 pg/L. In the northem part of the Site (DW—24), the only detected compound in -
groundwater was TPH-d at 63 pg/L on 3 May 2006. -

' In the southwestem cotner of the Site (DW- 14), numerous oompounds were detected in .

groundwater including those with the following concentration ranges:
e TPH-g from 77 t0 1,800 pg/L, TPH-d from less than 50 pug/L t6 440 pg/l

o TBA from 2410 83 pg/L,
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.. Benzene from 10to 5 5 ug/L, To]uono from fess than 0.5 pg/L to 4, 9 p,g/L Ethylben:?ene
i from less than 0.5 pg/L to 41 ug/L Xylenes from 0.6 to 28 pg/L

‘o EDCfrom 1410 19 pg/.
All— other COmpouhde in water were not detected above Jaboratory detection limits.

- 4 5 Evaluatmn ef Import SmI

| Aithough not a reqmrement of the SMP or the ACHCSA Treadweli & Rollo assisted DPR in the
, evaluatzon of import soﬁ to be used at the S1te Accordmg to PSEC, the 1mport soil ongmated
~ ﬁ:om a property 1ocated at 20th and T elegraph in Oakiand Cahforma (a k a., The Uptown
Development) and was then transported to the Port of Oakland Extra soﬁ brought from the
_ Uptown Development to the Port of Oakiand was then transported to the Site as import fill. To
determme if the extra soil brought from the Port of Oakland was enwromnentally approprlate for
“ use at the Slte PSEC oolleoted a oombmanon of discrete samples and four point oompos1te

" | sampies ‘from the stookpﬂed mater131 and analyzed the soil samples for the following:’
. Voiatﬂe Orgamc Compounds v OCs) by EPA 8260B
. TPH—g by EPA Method 8015M
| - '- TPH-d and TPH-mo by EPA Method 8015M W1th Silica Gel Cleanup
- .' Sem1volat11e VOCs by EPA Method 8270B - |
. Organojohloﬁrie Pesticides by EPA Method 80814
. foiychloﬁnated —-Biphenyls (PCBS:): by EPA Method 3082 |

¢ California Title 26 Metals by EPA Method 6020.
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PSEC certified ﬂiat thé sampl'mg‘ methods and Iocatibns were appropriately coliécted and
representatlve of the nnport material. The laboratory analyticai results for the import fiil is -

_‘ prowded in Appendlx D.

Based on the chernical analytlcal results, PSEC cietermmed that the impor{ material was
env:ronmentaﬂy appropnate for use at the Site. Per the request of DPR, Treadwell and Rollo

. compared the chemical analytlcal results agamst Tabie B of the RWQCB 2005 ESLs for sha&low
soil {less than 3 meters) where growldwater is not a cm'rem source of drmkmg water for

. commercial land-use. Because PSEC certified that the analytical data was representatzve of the
import soil and because all detected concentratlons were below ESLs, Treadwell and Rolio fouind

. no conﬂlcts with PSEC’s determinatwn that the unport matenal was enwronmentaﬂy approprxate |

for use at the Site.

4.6 Site Encapsulation
Rased on the anaiytical results of the post—eXcévation soil samples (Table 3) and déwa‘itering well
'samples (Table 4), residual concentratlons of chemicals will remain beneath the Site after .

constructlon is complete As aresult of the rcdevelopment ac‘av:tles, the residual chermcals

remammg beneath the Site have been encapsulated by.a water-prooﬁng membrane, concrete

_ founda’aon, and englnecred planter areas with c]ean zmported ﬁH (cap). The cap ehmmates

exposures to soil vapor, inhalation of dusts incidental mgestzon of 5011 and dermal contact With |
soil by providing a physwal bamer‘between‘the contaminants in the subsurface and future Site

tl;sersg
47 Cap Mon’itoring Plan
All oontmninatéd soil at the Site is currently capped with asphalt/ooncrete pavement. This cap is

to be inspected on an annual basis, repaired and sealed (1f necessary) to proh1b1t mc1dental

contact W1th the underiymg soil or groundwater

The annual Site mspectlon w111 cons1st of szual observatmn of all areas covered wzth pavement

Thc—: pavement w111 be 1nspecteei for cracks, breaks erosmn groundwater 1nﬁ1trat10n into the
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‘ basement areas, or other condmons that may warrant reparr or replaeemeot to proh1b1t the soﬂ or

groan(twater from bemg exposed All cap disturbances durmg the eap mspeetlon wﬂl be- |

' '_ documented in the ﬁeld their IOC&tiOHS 1dent1ﬁed ona ﬁgure of the Slte and photographs will. be
taken. An annual inspection report w111 include these observatlo:os andwill also mclude areview
of the previous annual 1nspeetron report to evaluate whether Site condltrons have ehanged '

‘ between 1nspeotzons Recommendations for addltlonal mamtenanoe or repalr w111 be noted -
w1thm the report Wthh will be prepared asa summaly 1etter If future activities reqmre that the
;eap be dzsturbed (i.e. drﬂhng, demohshmg) prior approva] must be submltted to and approved

N by the ACHCSA before eommencmg

5.0 .CONCLUSION |

. ased on Treadweli and Rollo’s observatmns and mformauon prewded to us by DPR and the
Chent all substantlve lequlrements of the SMP and ACHCSA approval letters have been
ﬁllﬁlled '

Res1ﬁua1 petroleurn compounds a;nd volatile orgame eompou:nds remain in soﬂ and groundwater _
" atthe Slte No ehemieai coneentratlons detected in soil exceeded Tab!e D in the RWQCB 2005 . -.
ESLs for deep sorl (greater than 3 meters) where groundwater is not 4 ourrent source of drmklng
water for eommere1a1 land-use. All deteeted laboratory analyhcal results for groundwater were

: oompared to Table B.of the RWQCB 2005 ESLs where groundwater is not a current source of

. drinking water. The ESL for TPH-g (500 ug/L) was exeeedeé in numerous groundwater samples
- from dewatenng well DW- 14 located i inthe southwestem corner of the Site. The ESL for
. ‘benzene (46 ng/L) was exceeded in one groundwater sample from dewatermg WeH DW:14ata
concentration of 55 og/L on 1 June 2006. Exposure to these groundwater eoncentrahons have
been mijti gated by the mstaliatwn ofa cap at the Site (aet1v1t1es approved by the ACHCSA) Ali
- other detected eoneentratlons in groundwater from the sampled dewatenng wells were below’ o
ESLs.-
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. ' 'I'able 1
‘ TABLE OF ANALYTICAL METHODS
5885 Hollis Street.
Emeryville, California

0 ERVED X - - - | x| x x {x | x| x | x{x

" TR0 X - - - X x | ox- 1 x 1 x X x | x

TR-41 X - - - X x | x |.x 1 x X X | X

i‘: TR4Z X - - X =] X X x | x i ox x| x

: TR-43 X - - X - X X X X X X | .x

i TR:A4 X - - L X . X X X X_ X X X

TR45 ” X X - - - - - | - -~ - | -

“TR-46 - X X - - - - - - - - -

TR - X X . - - - - o . i

; TR-48 - '_x X - = . . SR M ~ - w

i TR-49 X X X X - X X X X X o1 X X

I ? : TR-50 ‘x‘ X X X - X X X | X X X _'x

et |LoX | X X X - X x .} x x| x x | x

s | x| X X x | . X | X X | x X x| x

TR-53 X X X x | - X X x 1l x ] x | x]x

TR-54 X X X X - X X X X X X |- x

TR-55 X x X X - X X x 1 x| x x | x

TR-56 X X X X x | x| xUx] x x | x

PW.11 X X X X - X X x | x X x | x

: DW-14 X X X X - X X x | x X x I'x
i

DW-24 e X X - - - - - | - - ] -

- Notes

“Total Petroleum Hydmcarbons (TPH) quantified as gasolme {TPH-g}, dieses fuel (T ?H d}, and molor oil (TPH—mo) analyzed by EPA Method 8015M. TPH-
d and TPH—mc anayzed with silica gel cleanup. .

' Volah]e orgamc compounds {VOCs) analyzed by FPA Method 82608,
. BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Bihyibenzene, and Total Xylenes.

Fuel oxygenates include tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Methyl tert—Butyl ether (MTBE), Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE),
and Mothy! tect-Amyl Ethcr {TAME). Fuel Oxygenates anatyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

: Lead scavengers |nc§udc 1,2 dibromogthane {EDB) and 1,2 dichlorozthane (EBC) Lead Scavengers anaiyzed by EPA Method 826013
X = Anaysis Performed :
- = Not Analyzed
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Table 2

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons in Soil
5885 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California
= i v e i o : ,. ;‘i 5 _n AL __
i ] S A e o i e
. TR-39 . 5/4/2006 _<Lh ' C | I
TR-40°|° 5/4/2006 . <096 B - ' -
TR-41 5/4/2006 =D ~ . - : : e
TR-42 5/4/2006 o<l - -
TR-43 5/4/2006 ' <098 e B -
TR-44 51072006 | <0.99 -
TR-45 - 51002006 | - - <10 - <80
TR-46 | 5122006 1 - <D T <5
TR-46A 5/10/2006 I <10 . <5.0
TR-47 - /1212006 » L. . <0.99 ‘ <50
TR-48 5/12/2006 e : CTSHY - ) 3L
TR-49 © | sMi2006 | <0.97 <10 : <50
TR0 | 5402006 , <0.93 i 20HY : 6.0
TR-51 | -~ 5472006 et oy L <sp
- TR-52 S/42006 1 . HHY ‘ 19HY . C w50
" TR-53 5/4/2006 L <9y L <LO : <50 . y
TR-54° 5/4/2006 TR : 20HY 58 o
TR-55 S/412006 <1.1 <1 - . <50
TR-56 - 5/4/2006 <0.94 | ‘ 1L4HY Iy <5.0
ESLs _ 400 ' 500 . LOGG
Notcs

All soil samples were  collected from the compieted grade approx:mately 15 feet below sidewalk grade.
All results reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg{kg} Results shown in bold are detected concentrations.
Total Petroleum Hydroearbons (TPH) quantlf’ fed as gasoline (TPH-g), diese} fuel (TPH-d), and motor oil ('I‘PH -0}
analyzed by BPA Method §015. TPH-d and TPH-mo anayzed with-silica gel cleanup. )
<10 = Compound not detected above laboratory reporting Hmit. ‘
" H = Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation -
Y = Sample exhibits chromatographlc pattem ‘which does not resemble standard
- = Not Anelyzed
ESLs = Environmental Screenmg Lew:is, California Regional Water Quality Comrc] Board, San Francisco Bay Reglon,
' ‘February 2005. ESL eriteria based on deep soil (> 3 meters below ground surface) where water isnota custent or
potential source of drinking water for commercial land-use (Table D)
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Table3
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Vaolatile Organic Compaunds in Soil
" 5885 Hollis Street

Emeryvliie, California

ik e ] 2 ey 2 ! 3 : & 3
TR-39 | 5/4/2006 | <98 <45 | <49 | <49 X <980 <49 | <49 <49 | <49 <49 | 180 | AIND
TR-40 | 5/4/2006 | <96 | <48 | <43 | <438 <4.8 <060 =T <4.8 <43 | <43 <4.8 <43 220 AILND §
TR-A1 | 5472006 | <94 | <47 | <47 | <47 A | <940 | <47 <47 - <47 <47 | <41 <47 170 AlLND
TR-42 | 5/4/2006 | <100 | <50 | <5.0 { <5.0 | -<50 <1,000 <50 | <50 <50 .1 <58 <50 | <50 R
TR-43 | 5/4/2006 | <91 <45 | <45 | <45 <435 <910 <45 <45 | <45 ] <45 | <45 <4.,5 - -

T TR-44 | 5/10/2006 | <94 <47 | <47 | <47 | <47 <5940 <4.7° <47 A7 | <] <47 | <47 94 | AIND
CTRA45 | 51072006 | c-= f e e ] e e | - - = R R -
TR-46 | 571212006 - - o - | e - - e - - - .
TR-46A | 5/10/2006 | - - | e s R - - b S e ] =
TR-47 | 5122006 | - - | - e - . - - - i -
TR-48 | 5/12/2006 | - - - b . - - | . R T - - -
TR-49 5/472006 | <96 <485 1 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8. - 960 <48 - <48 <48 <4.8 <48 <48 | —
©OTR-50 | 542006 | <96 <48 .| <48 | <48 <4.8 <960 - <4.8 <48 | <48 <4.8 <48 | <48 -- -
TR-51 | 5/4/2006 | 400 <50 ] <5.0°{ <5.0 <5,0 <1,000 8.2 <5.0 . <50 T o250 | <50 <50 b e -
CTR-52 | 5/472006 | <100 | <5.0 <50 | <50 | <58 <1,000 <50 <5.0 74 .71 <50 |- <50 - -

. TR-33 | 5/42006 | <89 <45 | <45 <45 <4.5 <890 <45 . <45 | <43 <45 . <4.5 <45 | -
CTR-54 | S542006 1 <93 <461 <46 | <46 | <46 <930 <4.6 <4.6 <46 : | <46 | <46 | <48 - -
TR-55 | 5/4/2006 | <98 <49 | w9 | <«49-1 <49 <980 <49 I <4y <4.9 <49 <49 | <49 - e
CTR-56 | 5/4/2006. |- <93 | <46 | <46 | <46 | <46 <930 | <46 <4.6 <4.6 <46 <46 <4.6 e -
ESLs 1110,000f 5,600 | NE NE “NE | 45,000 510 9,300 33000, | 11,000 20 T b 1,500 NE

Notes ’
_Allsoil ssmples wers collected from the completed grade, approximately 15.feet below sidewalk grade.
All results reported in micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg). Results shown in bold are detected concentrations
Volatile organic compourids (VOCs) analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
Fuel oxygenates include tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA}, Methyl tert-Butyl ether (M.TBE), Isopropyl Ether (DE?E), Ethyl tert-Butyl Ei:her (ETBE), and Methyi tertnAmyE Ether (TAME)
Lead scavengers include 1,2 dibroracethane (EDB) and 1,2 dichloreethane (EDC)
Other VOCs = Other volatile orgamc comnpounds éescnbed in the Iabaramry analytical report
= Not Analyzed - -
NE Not Established :
<5.( = Compound not detected above laboratory reportmg hrmt.
WD = Not detected above 1aboratory detection limits. Detection Himits vary for each constituent,”
ESLs = Fnvironmental Screening Levels, Cahfomza Regsonai Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Regumo February 2005. ESL criteria based on deep soxl
. (>3 meters below ground surface) where water is not 2. current or pozeﬁtml source of énn}{mg water for cominercial land-use (Table D)
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Table 4

‘GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESUL’I‘S-
Dewatering Wells
5885 Hollis Street

Emeryville, California

4/13/2006 . .
4/18/2006 <50 <50 <300 | <10 <05 | <05.| <05 | <05 | <1,0001 <05 | 0.6 ]
412602006 ] <50 | <50 <300 | <I0 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | <1000 ] <05 | 9.8 | <05 <05.| <50 | <50 -
5/32006 1 <50 .| 138Y i <300 <10 “<05 1 <035 | <05 1 <05.§<1,000| <05 2.3 <0.5 0.5 <50 | <50 -
5/10/2006 | <50 <50 <300 <10 <(.5 <05 | <65 | <05 | <1000 <051 09 | <05 | <05 | <50 1 <50 -
511712006 <50 0¥ | <300 | <I0 <G5 | <05 | <05 | <65 | <1p00| <03 0.6 <0.5- <0.5 <50 . <50 -
5/23/2006 | <30 <SG |- <300.F <H0 |- <05 <05 | <05 | <05 | <1000 | <05 8.5 <05 <05 | <50 .] <50 -
6/1/2006 <304 <56 | <300 <10 0.5 <05 § <05 | <05 | <1,000] <05 | <05 ] <05 <0.5 <50 .] <5.0° -
6/8/20G6 <50 -~ <50 <300 <10 <05 | <05 | <03 <05 | <1000 <05 | <05 .| <035 <0.5 <50. 1 <30 -
6/16/2006 <50 <50 §. <300 <10 <05 <0:5 | <05 | <0.5 | <1,000 | <05 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <50 -] <5.0 -
612212006 <50- <50 <306 ] <10 <05 -} <05 ] <05 1. <05 <1000 | <05 <05 b <05 <0.5 <50 | <50 -
|| 6/30/2006 <50 <50 <300 <[( <05 <G5 | <05 | <05 | <1,000] <05 | <05 |.<05 | <05 <50 | <50 -
- 11512006 <50 <50 | <300 <10 <05 | <065 1 <05 | <05 |- <1000} <05 <05 | <05 | - <85 <50 | <50 -
711212006 <50 78Y | <300 <i0 <05 <05 | <05.| <05 | <1000} <05 { <05 ] <05 | .<05 <50 | <50 -
782006 | - <30 <50 <300 | <i0 <0.5 <051 <05 | <05 | <1000} <05 | <05 | <05 <05 | <50 | <50 -
7272006 | - <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | <1000 <05 | <05 | <051 <03 <50 |- <50 —
FSLs . i - 300 - | 640 640 | 18,000 | 1,800 NE | NE NE | 500001 46 130 | 290 100 NE 200 - “Varies
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Table 4

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Dewatering Wells =
5885 Hollis Street
Emeryvilie, Californid
i ‘_,,,ﬁ“! = ! . e it} J = o = E i Jz i i
Rl £ el 2 i ;i - s ; S i i
SR 432006 | 7TLY | <50 | <300 | T2 <05 | <051 <05 | <05 ['<1,000 10 08 | <05 0.6 - = -
R ) ) i - Isopropyl Benzene = 1.9
i Propyl Benzene = 1.7
S ‘ , . . ‘ ) ‘ ) | 13,5 Trimethylbenzene=1.9 |
o 4182006 | 250 | II0Y | <300 72 <05 | <05 ] <05 | <05 {<000] 22 L3 6.4 57. <0.5 19 1,24 Trimethylbenzene =0.8
= mi-f%- : . : - . - ’ | pdra-Isopropyl Toluene = 1.3
4 n-Butylbenzene =0.6
: i ‘ . . E . Ali Others ND
S 4/26/2006 T440L | <300 76 <05 | <05 | <05.] <05 | <t000| 42 49 1 .14 68 | <50 16 -
| 5/3/2006. 370LY| <360 | 64 |. <05 <05 1 <05 | <05 | <1000 39 1.8 | 21 1% <5.0 ‘18 . -
- 4. 5/10/2005 450 J280LY] <300 | 83 | <05 [-<051 <05 | <05 | <1000 11 .| 24- 1 8§ 49 . 1 <50 |15 -~
e A 5/17/2006 450 340Y |- <300 | 44 <05 | <05 { <05 | <05 [ 1,000+ 37- ] 06 9.1 62 <50 16 -
mhennbid  5/23/2006 390 | 10LY| <300 30 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <1000 28 | <05 | 49 3.3 <50 |. 15 ~
75 6/1/2006 30 LY| <0 | 58 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <1,000 [ZieEa 12 41 28 - | <50 | 16 -
o 6/8/2006 1I0LY| <300 40 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 §<1000] 37 | <05 | 60 47 <50-} 16 -
S| 6/1612006 1 180LY ] <300 34 <05 | w05 | w05 | <051 <1000] 38 | <05 | 64 . B4 <50 ¢ .15 -
SR 600/2006 S1320L Y] <300 47 | -<05 | <05 | <05 | <05 ]<1,000] 34 | 05 | 76 97 | <50 14 =
il 6/302006 270LY] <306 3% | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <i000] 30 | <05 | 67 56 <50 15 -
S /512006 GH 230LY| <300 | 37 <05 | <05. <05 | <05 | <1000 38 § <05 1 61 | 52 '} <50 16 -
T 771272006 S <S0 | <300 24 | <05 | <051 <05 | <05 [ <1000} 26 | <05 | 63 -[- 46 <50 | 14 -
i), 7/18/2006 - i 220 y| <300 -| .57 <05 § <05 | <05 } <05 P <L,000] 39 | <05 | 65 | 48 <50 | 4. -
| 7/27/2006° SH1TOL Y| <300 51 |. <05 | <05 ] <05 | <05 1 <1,000] 38 6.5 | .32 53 <50 | 15 B
ESLs . | 500 640 640 1,183,000 | ‘1800 | NE NE | NE {50000 46 | 130 | 200 | . 100 NE | . 200 Vasies
14 December 20048
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Table 4
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Dewatermg Wells
5885 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California
T T T ; : = s 3 e i <
= :: i i e S i 5 2 2

| e - 52“ i el 3t E %gsﬁ, ; Re = , e It e s

1 43006 | - <50 | <300 - - - - = b - - - - — T -

o 18006 |~ | <50 <300 .| - | o= | = | - P - - ] - s - i =

- 4/26/2006 - <50 <300 - - - - ] = - - - - - b= -

To s | 5032006 — §3Y | <300 - - - w o | - - | - - 1 - - - -

i S/0/2006 - <50 <300 | - - 7} - - - - -t e = - - - -

ool S/17/2006 10 <50 <300 - - - - ] - - - - ] = - - - : -
: . §/23/2006 - <50 <300 | - — . - = = = - b = - - - ‘ -
B 6/1/2006 — <50 <300 | - - - — - - = - - = S - -

S 6/8/2006 - <50 | <300 1 - - — - - - - - | —-.] - N B -
] 601602006 | - - <50 <300 — - - - — - — - = - - - S
2 62202006 - <50 <300 - e | = = - — - — - - b - T
S 63072006 | - - <50 <300 - - - o - w - - - -~ L - .-
o 74512006 - <50 <300 - - - — - — - - — I C=
i 7/12/2006 - <50 <300 - — - - - - - b= b - N - | - F —
o s 77182006 - <50 <300 - b . - - S = - — e T -~ — = ‘{ -
: e 7/27/2008 - <50 <300 - - - - b= e - - - —- e | e -

T ESLs - | 500 - | 640 640 | 18000 | 1800 | NE | NE NE | 50000 | 46 130 | 290 100 —~ } 200 Varies
Neoigs

Allwater results repoited in micrograms per Titer {ug/L). Detected concentrations shown in bold.
- L=Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
¥ = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standarcL
Total petroleum hydrocarbots analyzed by EPA Method 8015M. Volatile organic compounds (VOCS) analyzed by EPA Method 82608,
Fuel oxygenates include tere-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Methyl tert-Butyl ether (MTBE), Isopropy! Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tennsutyl Ether (E’I’BE) and Methyl tert- Amyt Ether (TAME}
B = Benzene, T = Toluene, E= = Ethylbenzene, X = Total Xylenes i
Lead scavengers inciude 1,2 dibromoethane (EDB) and 1,2 dichloreethane (EDC)
_ Other VOCs = Other volatile organic compounds described in the Eabaratory analyzlcat :epcm
"<0,5 = Compound not detected above Iaboratory repatting Hmit.
= Not Analyzed
] NE  Not Established
ND = Not detected above laboratery. detection Timits. Detectmn lirnits vazy for each consumem:. :
T ESLs= Envirenmental Screening Levels, California Regidnal Water Qualfty Control Boasd San Francisco Bay Region, Febnmy 2005, Basad on criteria where water
" is not a.current oF potential source of drinking water (Table B} ’
Siladcd cells exceeded ESL criteria for their respectwe conistituent.

40590104.0AK, Tabulated Analytical Results 2006:Xis ' o Page 3 of 3. e I 14-December 2006
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APPENDIX F

RESPONSE TO THE OCTOBER 28, 2005 ACEH LETTER
and
WORK PLAN FOR POST —EXCAVATION SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
5885 Hollis Street, EMERYVILLE
(Treadwell & Rollo, November 30, 2005)




WAREHAM DEVELOPME N T
| 30 Nngmbér 2005 | | |

Barney Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, CA 94502 .

" Subject:  Certification Letter .
Written Response to Letter Dated 28 October 2005 and Work Plan for
Post-Excavation Soil and Groundwater Sampling
5885 Hollis Street '
Emeryville, California

Pear Mr, Chan:

Per your request, the attached letter from Treadwell & Rollo provides the written response to the
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) technical comments dated 28 October 2005 to
the Site Management Plan (SMP) dated 14 July 2005 prepared by Treadwell & Rollo. The SMP
and the attached written response letter have been prepared on behalf of the current property
 owner E S East Associates, LLC, an affiliate of Wareham Development, the developer of the
* proposed project. '

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions, please call me at (415) 457-4964.

Sincerely yours,
Vg ' m 7

S 7/
.

firey B. Sears  /
Warcham Development
For: E S East Associates, LLC

1129 Nye Sireet + Suite 400 - San Rafael, California 94901 - 415 457-4964 - FAX 415 459-4603




30 November 2005
Project 4069.01

Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Response to Letter Dated 28 October 2005 and Work Plan
for Post-Excavation Soil and Groundwater Sampling
5885 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Per your request, this letter is the written response to the Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) technical comments dated 28 October 2005 to the Site Management Plan (SMP) dated
14 July 2005 prepared by Treadwell & Rollo on behalf of E S East Associates, LLC, an affiliate
of Wareham Development, the developer of the property, as well as the Clarification of Site
Management Plan dated 21 October 2005. Although the ACEH letter was addressed to Marks
Management, future correspondence should be addressed to:

Geoffrey Sears

E S East Associates, LLC, an affiliate of Wareham Development
1120 Nye Street, Suite 400

San Rafael, CA 94901 '

The subject property (Figure I, included in Attachment 1) has been referred to as the Emeryville
Industrial Court, the 5885 Hollis Street property and the Emerystation East development. For
this letter, the property and development are referred to as the Site. Figure 2 (included in
Attachment 1) presents the Site Plan, which outlines the current building configurations,

This letter and associated attachments addresses the ACEH technical comments and includes
information related to the historical activities at the Site and nearby off-site sources of
contamination. Because the historical Site activities and nearby off-site sources form the basis
for soil and groundwater sampling, this letter also presents the proposed post-excavation soil
sampling and conceptual sampling for groundwater. Attachment 1 includes the figures
referenced in this letter. Attachment 2 includes historical aerial photos and Sanborn historical
maps requested in the 28 October 2005 ACEH letter.

COMMENT 1 - DEVELOPMENT CLARIFICATION

We consulted with DPR, the general contractor for the proposed construction, for specifics

regarding development assumptions. Our letter of 21 October 2005 was correct, indicating that

the excavation depth for the foundation will be to approximately 14 feet below ground surface

(bgs), although the final excavation depth will vary slightly because the property is not perfectly

flat and there are construction features that require slightly deeper excavations, such as elevator
Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

501 14th Street, Third Floor, Oakland, CA 24612
Telephone (510} 874-4500 Facsimile (510) 874-4507
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pits (up to 5 feet deeper), thickened sections of the slab for the parking level (up to 1 foot deeper)
and installation of drain rock (up to about 1 foot deeper).

The foundation design will be a mat, which will preclude the use of piles. Since shallow
groundwater has been encountered between 9 and 14 feet bgs, the entire foundation will be
below the shallow groundwater, requiring the installation of the membrane-based waterproofing
proposed in Section 5.2.2 of the SMP. The deepest planned excavation for the elevators will be
no deeper than approximately 19 feet bgs. This final depth is within the depths of the reported
shallow groundwater in the near vicinity of the Site. As noted in Section 5.5.1 of the SMP,
construction-phase dewatering will be required during the soil excavation and foundation
construction. Therefore, the foundation excavation and construction, including the construction-
phase dewatering and the associated membrane-based waterproofing should not provide a
pathway for vertical migration of contamination.

COMMENT 2 — IDENTIFICATION OF OFF-SITE SOURCES

Comment 2 of the 28 October 2005 ACEH letter indicates thaf in addition to potential sources of
residual chemicals in soil and groundwater at the Site, there are several known nearby off-site
sources of chemicals in soil and groundwater which include the following.

e The Former Westinghouse Site, located directly west of the Site across Peladeau Street
s The Former Tosco/Unocal Gasoline Service Station located directly south of the Site

e Subsurface contamination detected as part of the 59™ Street Widening.

These three primary off-site sources are discussed below along with an evaluation of the
potential for contamination to spread through the proposed on-site soil excavation and
dewatering activities.

The Former Westinghouse Site

The Former Westinghouse Site was a former electrical transformer servicing facility that has
since been redeveloped and is currently occupied by the Emerystation office building. Primary
chemicals at the Westinghouse Site included polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in soil. During
the construction of the Emerystation office building, excavation of PCB-affected soil and other
mitigation activities were conducted under the oversight of ACEH. PCBs are relatively insoluble
and not very mobile, '

The Site development activities are not expected to have an impact on any residual PCB
contamination at Emerystation office building. Soil excavation for the Site foundation
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construction will not have an impact. Due to the low mobility of PCBs, construction-phase
dewatering and treatment should not have an impact on residual PCBs in soil at the Emerystation
office building.

The Former Tosco/Unocal Gasoline Service Station

The gasoline service station located directly south of the Site at 1400 Powell Street, has been
referred to in various documents as the former TOSCO 76 Service Station, the Unocal Service
Station and the Chevron Service. In 1999, a waste oil underground storage tank (UST) was
removed from the property under the oversight of the ACEH (TRC Alton Geoscience, 1999).
Soil samples collected during the waste oil tank removal indicated total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHg) up to 470 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPHd) up to 1,100 mg/kg, total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo) up to
1,100 mg/kg, and benzene up to 300 micrograms per kilogram (ig/kg).

Three 10,000-gallon USTs (containing gasoline and diesel and located near the center of the
service station, but southwest of the waste oil UST), were present in 1999 and are reportedly
currently used at the service station. A grab groundwater sample collected near the northern end
of the three active USTs indicated TPHg at 4,400 micrograms per liter (ug/L), TPHd at

2,600 pg/L, benzene at 520 pg/L, and methyl-tert-butyl ether at 1,300 pg/L.

In addition to residual chemical contamination from service station operations, the gasoline
service station was also part of the Union Ol of California distribution facility. According to the
1952 Sanborn Map of the area (Attachment 2), the service station property included multiple
aboveground storage tanks at the western edge of the property along Peladeau Street, including 2
5,000-barrel (210,000 gallon) gasoline tank, a 7,000-barrel (294,000 gallon) fuel oil tank, and six
20,000 gallon oil tanks. The gasoline tank and some of the oil tanks were located along the
border between the Site and the gasoline service station. The berm surrounding the multiple
tanks previously extended over to the Site area. An oil warehouse was located along the west
side of the property along Hollis Street.

No information is currently available regarding the potential impacts to soil and groundwater of
the former Union Qil of California operations to the service station. As noted in the SMP,
residual TPHg up to 150,000 pg/L and benzene up to 4,300 pg/L have detected in grab
groundwater samples collected from the southern edge of the Site. The presence of TPHg and
benzene may be due to the service station operations and/or due to the former Union Oil of
California operations.

The Site development activities may have an impact on the residual contamination at the service
station. Soil excavation for the foundation construction will not have an impact alone.
Construction-phase dewatering and treatment will be conducted, as required in Section 5.5.1 of
the SMP. Although the general groundwater gradient in the area has been reported to be to the
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 west, the construction-phase dewatering will draw groundwater from the service station toward
the Site, possibly causing more of the TPHg, benzene, and other associated chemicals in
groundwater to move towards the Site. However, the extracted water will be treated prior to
discharge. Thus, the dewatering and treatment will reduce the overall mass of TPHg, benzene
and other associated chemicals in the subsurface at both the Site and the service station.

Subsurface Contamination Detected as Part of the 59" Street Widening

In 1999, the City of Emeryville widened a portion of 59™ Street, as well as acquired a portion of
the Site, both areas located along the northemn edge of the Site. Soil samples collected in 1999
indicated soils at a depth of approximately 2 to 4 feet bgs had TPHd detected up to 13,000 mg/kg
- and TPH as motor oil (TPHmo) detected up to 15,000 mg/kg. No benzene or TPH as gasoline
were detected in-soil samples. Approximately 18 tons of petroleum-affected soil was removed
and disposed off-site as part of the street widening. Additional documentation of residual
concentrations of petroleum-affected soils in the subsurface is not available, although soil
samples collected by Treadwell & Rollo in April 2000 (Section 3.1.1 of the SMP) approximately
100 feet from the street widening area indicated TPHmo detected at 6,600 mg/kg at location
TR-1 at a depth of 5 feet below ground surface, with no detection at a depth of 9 feet below
ground surface. Grab groundwater collected at TR-1 indicated no detection TPHmo. No
apparent source of the TPHmo has been identified, although the area near TR-1 and the area
around the 59™ Street widening were in the general vicinity of the former Union Oil of California
Auto Repair Shop.

Other than potential excavation of the TPH-affected soils, the Site development activities are not
likely to have an impact on the residual contamination in the area of the 59" Street widening.
Soil excavation for the foundation construction will result in removal of the TPH-affected soils
in the area. Construction-phase dewatering and treatment, as required in Section 5.5.1 of the
SMP, will likely change the local shallow groundwater gradient temporarily, but the TPHmo in
soil has been reported at depths above the shallow groundwater table.

COMMENT 3,4 AND 5 - HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOS, FIGURE OVERLAYS,
AND SITE CHACTERIZATION

Historical Aerial Photos and Sanborn Maps

Historical aerial photos (Comment 3) and Sanborn maps (Comment 4) are included in
Attachment 2 to this letter. Aerial photos provided by Environmental Data Resources (EDR)
included those for 1939, 1946, 1958, 1965, 1982, 1993 and 1998. Sanborn maps provided by
EDR included those for 1911, 1951, 1952, 1967 and 1969. In addition to the aerial photos and
Sanborn maps, the Site configuration from the 1995 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
prepared by Weiss Associates is presented in Figure 3 (Comment 5). The current site
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configuration is not significantly different than that depicted in Figure 3 (included in
Attachment 1).

The aerial photos, Sanborn maps, and available site historical information indicate that
significant changes in Site land use occurred before 1917 and after 1964. Prior to 1917, the Site
was apparently vacant, as confirmed by the 1911 Sanborn Map.

Union Qil of California occupied the Site and the gasoline service station to the south of the Site
between 1917 and 1964. Sanborn Maps from 1951 and 1952, as well as aerial photos from 1939
and 1946 confirm the presence of multiple potential sources of petroleum contamination at the
Site and gasoline service station, including aboveground storage tanks along Peladeau Street,
including a 5,000-barrel (210,000 gallon) gasoline tank, a 7,000-barrel (294,000 gallon) fuel oil
tank, and six 20,000 gallon oil tanks, The gasoline tank and some of the oil tanks were located
along the border between the Site and the gasoline service station. The berm surrounding the
multiple tanks previously extended over to the Site area. An oil warehouse was located along the
west side of the property along Hollis Street. A loading rack was present Peladeau Street. An
auto repair shop was located along Peladeau Street and a garage was present along Hollis Street.
Figure 4 (included in Attachment 1) presents an overly of the 1995 site features and the 1951
Sanborn Map (Comment 4). \

The 1965 and 1967 Sanborn map and the 1965 aerial photo indicate that the tanks and other oil
handling operations by Union Oil were not present at the Site, but that the long buildings
constructed parallel to Hollis and Peladeau Street remained. Aerial photos from 1982 and 1993
indicate the additional presence of the Site building along southern border of the Site, as well as
the gasoline service station at 1400 Powell Street.

Additional Site Characterization Information

In addition to the potential impacts to the Site from the Union Oil of California operations,
several on-site chemicals were identified during a site visit in 1995, as documented in the 1995
Phase Il ESA (Weiss Associates). The locations and site features that included chemical use are
presented on Figure 3 and also discussed below:

¢« BMP Seismic Retrofitting — located at 5847 Hollis Street and identified as Tenant 2 on
Figure 3. Paints and thinners were observed at this location.

» Graphic Traffic — located at 5845 Hollis Street and identified as Tenant 3 on Figure 3.
Inks, paints and solvents used in the sign production activities were observed at this
location.



TreadwelliRollo

Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
30 November 2005

Page 6 0f 9

e Canova Marble — located at 5835 Hollis Street and identified as Tenant 4 on Figure 4.
Paints and adhesives used in the marble installation activities were observed at this
location

~» 8.B. Thomas - located at 5805 Hollis Street and identified as Tenant 5 on Figure 3. A
former 10,000 gallon gasoline UST, used to fuel vehicles for the distribution facility, was
located approximately in the middle of the yard. This UST was reportedly removed in
1990. :

o Coreris Cabinets — located at 5830 Peladean Street and identified as Tenant 8 on Figure
3. Paints and associated finishing materials were stored in paint storage cabinets located
in the yard area.

¢ Fleeicare Repair — located at 5850 Peladeau Street and identified as Tenant 9 on Figure 3.
Two 3,000 gallon waste oil aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) were used to store oil
from the vehicle maintenance activities. The waste oil was eventually transferred to the
waste oil AST located in the yard behind the 5850 Peladeau space.

e Ellerson Weaver — located in the yard area of 5858 Peladeau Street and identified as
Tenant 11 on Figure 3. Several 55-gatlon drums were observed outside of the fenced
salvage storage area,

o Subsurface contamination detected as part of the 59th Street Widening — the approximate
location of the TPHd and TPHmo detected in subsurface soil was located along 59™
Street.

As noted in the SMP, soil and groundwater investigations conducted by Treadwell & Rollo
indicated TPHg was detected in soil and groundwater near the southwest corner of the Site at
TR-23, TR-24 and TR-25 (Figure 5). At TR-25, TPHg was detected at 2,100 mg/kg at 6 feet
bgs. The grab groundwater samples collected from TR-25 had TPHg at 150,000 ng/L and
benzene at 2,500 ug/L. The grab groundwater samples collected from borings TR-23 and TR-24
indicated the presence of TPHd at 8,400 pg/L and 6,800 pg/L, respectively. TPHg was detected
at 28,000 ug/L at TR-23 and 91,000 pg/L at TR-24. Benzene was also detected at 4,300 ng/L in
TR-23 and 2,500 ug/L in TR-24. These three locations are near the former 5,000-barrel
(210,000 gallon) gasoline AST associated with the former Union Oil of California operations.
At this time, it is unclear whether the presence of TPHg and benzene at this area of the Site is
due to the current and/or previous gasoline service station activities at 1400 Powell Street or due
to the Union Oil of California operations across both the Site and the gasoline service station
property.



TreadwelliRollo

Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
30 November 2005

Page 7 of 9

COMMENT 5 — POST-EXCAVATION SOIL AND GROUNDWATER WORK PLAN

Soil Sampling

As noted in the response to Comment 1 above, the excavation depth for the foundation will be to
approximately 14 feet bgs, although the final excavation depth will vary slightly because the
property is not perfectly flat and there are construction features that require slightly deeper
excavations, such as elevator pits (up to 5 feet deeper), thickened sections of the slab for the
parking level (up to 1 foot deeper) and instaflation of drain rock (up to about 1 foot deeper).

Based upon the Site characterization information, chemicals of potential concern in soil vary
based upon location and include solvents/volatile organic compounds (VOCs), TPHg, TPHd/mo
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE). Soil
samples will be collected and submitted under Chain-of-Custody documentation to a California-
certified laboratory for laboratory analyses. The analyses will include one or more of the
following:

TPHg by EPA Modified Method 8015
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Modified Method 8020
TPHA/TPHmo by EPA Modified Method 8015

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260.

Figure 6 present proposed locations for the collection of soil samples. Based upon the Site
characterization information presented above, soil samples will be collected from the base of the
excavation in the following areas (Figure 6) during soil excavation activities:

e BMP Seismic Retrofitting — one sample will be collected from this the area to evaluate

the potential presence of paint thinners in soil. The sample will be analyzed for TPHg
and VOCs.

| Graphic Traffic — one sample will be collected from this area to evaluate the potential

presence of solvents. The sample will be analyzed for TPHg and VOCs.

Canova Marble — one sample will be collected from this area to evaluate the potential
presence of solvents associated with paints and adhesives. The sample will be analyzed
for TPHg and VOCs.

S.B. Thomas ~ two samples will be collected from this area near the former 10,000 gallon
gasoline UST. The saraples will be analyzed for TPHg and BTEX/MTBE.
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e Correris Cabinets — one sample will be collected from the yard area near the former paint
storage cabinets. The sample will be analyzed for TPHg and VOCs.

e Fleetcare Repair ~ one sample will be collected from the yard area near the former waste
oil AST and another sample will be collected from the two former 3,000 gallon waste oil
ASTs. The samples will be analyzed for TPHd/mo.

e Ellerson Weaver — one sample will be collected from the yard area near the former drum
locations. The sample will be analyzed for TPHd/mo.

e Subsurface contamination detected as part of the 59th Street Widening ~ Two soil
samples will be collected near the former area where TPHd and TPHmo were detected in
subsurface soil. Samples will be analyzed for TPHd/mo.

e Southwest corner of the Site near TR-23, TR-24 and TR-25 - two soil samples will be
collected from areas near TR-23, TR-24 and TR-25, which are near the former 5,000~
barrel (210,000 gallon) gasoline AST and the former lubrication oil tanks. The locations
may also be impacted by the gasoline service station. Samples will be analyzed for
TPHg, TPHd/mo, BTEX and MTBE.

e Former Loading Rack — one sample will be collected from the area whete a loading rack
associated with the former Union Oil of California operations was located. The sample
will be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd/mo, BTEX and MTBE.

Tn accordance with Section 5.10 of the SMP, the results of the soil sampling and associated
documentation will be submitted to ACEH as part of the excavation completion report required
by Section 5.10 of the SMP. The report will be submitted to ACEH within 90 days of
completion of the excavation activities.

Groundwater Sampling

As noted in Section 5.5.1 of the SMP, construction-phase dewatering will be required during the
soil excavation and foundation construction. Based upon the grab groundwater samples.
collected to date, TPHg and BTEX are present in groundwater along the southern perimeter of
the Site. :

In addition to the discharge permit-required discharge sampling, the extracted water will be
sampled on a weekly basis and analyzed using the following methods:

e TPHg by EPA Modified Method 8015

¢ BTEX and MTBE by EPA Modified Method 8020.
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Water samples will be collected in laboratory-supplied containers and submitted under Chain-of-
Custody documentation to a California-certified laboratory for analysis. The results of the
extracted water sampling and associated documentation will be submitted to ACEH as part of the
excavation completion report required by Section 5.10 of the SMP. The report will be subrmitted
to ACEH within 90 days of completion of the excavation activities.

A post-development groundwater monitoring plan, identifying proposed locations for
groundwater monitoring wells will be submitted along with the excavation completion report. -
Pending post-development access limitations, it is likely that the proposed well locations will be
along the southern border of the Site, adjacent to the gasoline service station.

If you have any questions, please call Glenn Leong at (510) 874-4500 at extension 554.

Sincerely yours, DORINDA

TREADWELL & ROLLO, INC. 20RO
. NO. 215
} X ) CERTIFIED
Gy — )
Glenn M. Leong, REA Dorinda C. Shipfan, PG, CHG
Senior Scientist Principal
40690104.0AK

Attachment 1 — Figures 1-6
Aftachment 2 — Aerial Photos and Sanborn Maps

cc: Geoff Sears, E S Bast Associates, LLC, an affiliate of Wareham Development
Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville
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RESOURCES, INC. 1S STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMCUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT, Purchaser accepis this Re('fod AS 18, Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for ifustrative purpuses ardy, and are rot infended 1o provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts
regarding, or prediciion or {orecast of, any environmentai risk for any property. Only a Phase 1 Environmentat Slte Assessment performed by an environmentat professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as iegal advice.

Copyright 2005 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction In any media or format, In whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources,
inc., of its affifiates, i prohibited withaut prior writen permission. EDR and its logos {including Sanborm and Sanborn Map} are rademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its
affitates. All other rademarks used herein are the property of their respeciive owners,




USER'S GUIDE
This User's Guide provides guidelines for accessing Sanborn Map® images and for fransferring them to your Word Processor.

Reading Sanborn Maps

Sanborn Maps document historical property use by displaying property information through words, abbreviations, and map
symbols. The Sanborn Map Key provides information fo help interpret the symbols and abbreviations used on Sanborn Maps.
The Key is available from EDR's Web Site at: http://www.edrnet.comireports/samplesikey.pdf

Organization of Electronic Sanborn image File

-

Navigating the Electronic Sanborn Image File

Open file on screen.

Identify TP (Target Property) on the most recent map.
3. Find TP on older printed images.

4. Using Acrobat® Reader®, zoom to 250% in order to view more
clearly. (200-250% is the approximate equivalent scale of
hardcopy Sanborn Maps.)

A. On the menu bar, click "View” and then "Zoom {o..."

B. Or, use the magnifying tocl and drag a box around the TP

Sanborn Map Report, listing years of coverage
User's Guide

Oldest Sanborn Map Image

Most recent Sanborn Map Image

Printing a Sanborn Map From the Electonic File

-

EDR recommends printing images at 300 dpi (300 dpi prints faster than 600 dpi}

'« To print only the TP area, cut and paste from Acrobat to your word processor application.

1. Go to the menu bar

Acrobat Versions 6 and 7

2. Click the "Select Tool" gl da
3. Draw a box around the area selected [Egiset Yool

4. "Right click” on your mouse

5. Select "Copy Image to Clipboard"

6. Go to Word Processor such as Microsoft Word, paste and print.

Acrohat Version 5

1. Go to the menu bar

2. Click the "Graphics Select Tool”

3. Draw a box around the area selected

4. Go to "Menu" 7 ’

5. Highlight "Edit"

6. Highlight "Copy" ,

7. Go to Word Processor such as Microsoft Word, paste and print.

" Important Information about Emaii Delivery of Electronic Sanborn Map Images

-

..

Images are grouped infro one file, up to 2MB.

In cases where in excess of 6-7 map years are available, the file size typically exceeds 2MB. In these cases,
you will receive multiple files, labeled as "1 of 3", "2 of 3", efc. Including all available map years.

Due to file size limitations, certain 1SPs, including AOL, may occasionally delay or decline fo deliver files. Please
contact your ISP to identify their specific file size limitations.
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' The EDR Aerial Photo
Decade Package

Emerystation East
5885 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Inquiry Number: 1559763.6

November 22, 2005

EDR?°® Environmental
Data Resources Inc

The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone:  1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet: . www.edrnet.com



Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
Aerial Photography Print Service

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Aerial Photography Print Service is a screening tool designed to
‘assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. ASTM E
1527-00, Section 7.3 on Historical Use Information, identifies the prior use requiremants for a Phase |
environmental site assessment. The ASTM standard requires a review of reasonably ascerfainable standard
historical sources. Reasonably ascertainable means information that is publicly available, obtainable from a
source with reasonable fime and cost constraints, and practically reviewable.

. To meet the prior use requirements of ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.3.4, the following standard historical sources
may be used: aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, property tax files, land title records (although these
cannot be the sole historical source consulted), topographic maps, city directories, building department records,
or zoningfland use records. ASTM E 1527-00 requires "Alf obvious uses of the property shail be identified from
the present, back to the property’s ohvious first developed use, or back fo 1940, whichever Is earfier. This task
requires reviewing only as many of the standard historical sources as are necessary, and that are reasonably
ascertainable and likely to be useful.” (ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.3.2, page 12.)

Aerial Photographs

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images inciuded with this report are for ONE
TIME USE ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission
from EDR. For more information contact your EDR Account executive.

Aerial photographs are a valueble historical resource for documenting past land use and can be particularly
helpful when other historical sources (such as city directories or fire insurance maps) are not reasonably
ascertainable. The EDR Aeriat Photograph Print Service includes a search of local aerial photograph collections
fiown by, public and private agencies, EDRs professional field-based researchers provide digitally reproduced
historical aerial photographs at ten year intervals. : -

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any guestions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

‘This Report containg cerfain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It gannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properiies does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURGES,
INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NOEVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TC ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACGIDENT OR ANY OTHER
CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIOENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY
DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE
AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS, Any analyses, estimates, ralings, environmental risk levels or risk codes
provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not Iniended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts
regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any. environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
arwironmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental Hisk for any properly. Additionally, the informafion provided ins this
Report is not to be construed as legal advice. . .

Copyright 2005 by Environmental Data Resources, inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Erviranmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos {including Sanborn and Sanbom Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other frademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.




Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography November 22, 2003

Target Property:

5885 Hollis Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Year Scole

1939 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=355'
1946  Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=655°
1958  Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=535'
1965 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=333'
1982  Aerial Photograph. Scate: 1"=69(
1993 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666"
1998  Acrial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666"

Details

Flight Year: 1939

Fiight Year.

Flight Year:

Flight Year:

Flight Year:

: 1946

: 1958

2 1965

: 1982

Flight Yeai: 1993

Flight Year: 1998

1559763.6

2

Source
Fairchild

Jack Ammann

Cartwright

Cartwright

WSA

USGS

" USGS
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YEAR: 1983
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